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A S ta t ion -Mast er  Poet
 
1    ADAMS, Thomas Cochran. THE HERMIT, a  tale  by
Thomas  Cochran  Adams.  Auchtermuchty.  [n.d.,  c.
1850].                                                                     £ 350
 
MANUSCRIPT IN INK. 8vo, pp. 92; written in ink in a neat legible hand,
with pencil  corrections throughout, lightly thumbed and dust-soiled; in
original roan backed limp paper covered boards, rubbed and worn, but
still a very appealing item.
 
Original  mid-nineteenth  century  provincial  Scottish  verse  by
Thomas Cochran Adams (1818-1874), a native of Dunblane.
 
He is described in Alan Reid’s  The Bards of Angus and the Mearns
(1897) as ‘Station-master at Kirkbuddo. He was the possessor of a
character of  singular  attractiveness reflected in the simple lines
published in a small In Memoriam booklet bearing the fanciful title
‘Struggling  Kays’. Most  of  the items in  this  collection deal  with
religious themes; but there are several items which indicate that its
author had a fair command of the materials from which a genuine
homely rhyme is fashioned’ (p. 520).
 
The  present  manuscript, written  at  about  the  same  time, was
never  published  and  Adams  is  not  found  in  print  on  OCLC,
COPAC  or  NLS  online.  The  work  contains  many  pencil
corrections and marks blocking out portions of text, for purposes
unknown.
 
2        ALLETZ,  Julien. DICTIONNAIRE  DE  POLICE
MODERNE pour  toute  la  France. Contenant, par  order
alphabétique des matières  et  dans la  forme réglementaire,
l’analyse et le rapprochement des dispositions, tant anciennes
non  abrogées  que  modernes,  des  lois,  ordonnances,
réglemens,  arretés  et  décisions,  concernant  la  Police
administrative, judiciaire, militaire et maritime; les règles et
les principes consacrés par un usage constant ayant force de
loi;  les  dispositions  de  droit  civil  relatives  aux  intérets
ordinaires et journaliers des citoyens; etc. Suivi de modèles
d’actes  en  matières  de  Police. Ouvrage  utile  à  tous  les
Français, et à l’usage des fonctionnaires chargés, dans toute la
royaume;  de  l’exercise  de  la  Police.  Deuxième  édition.
Tome  I  [-III]. Paris,   A  la  Librairie  de  Jurisprudence  et
d’Administration, 1823.         £ 1,150
 
SECOND EDITION. Three volumes, 8vo, pp. [iv], iv, [iv], viii, 589, [1] blank;
[iv], 743, [1] blank; some foxing throughout, with old library stamps in
places; in contemporary sheep, spine tooled in gilt with morocco labels
lettered in gilt; some rubbing but still a good copy.
 
Rare second edition of this comprehensive dictionary of modern
policing in France, compiled by the sometime commissaire de police
and typographer Julien Alletz. 
 



“There was [says the publisher in his Avis] a lack of a reglementary
work on the subject of the police, which offered, summarily and in
alphabetical  order,  the  connections  in  each  subject  between
arrangements both unrepealed and ancient and modern, of lows,
rules, royal  ordinances, police  ordinances, orders  and  decisions,
concerning  administrative  police, which  prevents  offences  and
crimes;  judicial  police,  which  prosecutes  and  punishes  them;
military  and  maritime  police, which  oversees  security  and  the
defence of the State; the principles of civil policing and civil law,
which regulate, maintain, and preserve the private interests of all
citizens…”
 
The present work is  an attempt to fill  that  lack; in addition to
articles  on  all  aspects  of  policing, Alletz  also  gives  information
about  the  various  competencies  of  officials, the  laws  regarding
army  recruitment, and  other  matters. The  present  edition  also
incorporates the new police laws of July 1820, which had failed to
make it into the first edition.
 
OCLC records two copies  in North America, at Columbia and
Brigham Young, with one of the first (1820) at Toronto.
 
3     [ANON]. THEODOR  UNTER  SEINEN  GESPIELEN.
Reutlingen, verlag der lithographischen anstalt von Johann C.
Macken, jun. [c.1820].                                        £ 650
 
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 32, with coloured frontispiece and three
coloured lithographic  plates; browning  and foxing  throughout, glue  in
gutter of title-page; in the original printed boards; spine and extremities
rubbed and worn.

 
Only edition of this very rare illustrated children’s book, a “present
for good children”, telling the story of Theodor, a priest’s son and
“lieblicher freundlicher Knabe”, and his various playmates. 
 
OCLC records just one copy, in Stuttgart.
 
4        [ANSALONI,  Francesco  and Giuseppe
SCHEDONI]. ESPOSIZIONE DI FATTO, e di Ragioni per li
nobili  uomini signori Conte Frignano Sessi, e Conte Carlo
Sessi  di  Vicenza  contro  li  nobili  uomini  signori  Conte
Annibale Mazzolani di Faenza, e March. Francesco Castiglioni
di  Mantova, e  la  nobile  donna  Signora  Marchesa  Donna
Olimpia Agnelli  Vedova Sessi  di  Mantova, e gli  eredi del fu
prospero  Maria  Rossi  di  Reggio. Nella  Causa  Reggiana  di
Primogenitura  vertente  avanti  l’illustrissimo  supremo
consiglio di giustizia di Modena. In Modena, Presso la Societa
Tipografica, MDCCLXXXII [1782].
 
[bound  with]:  [MARCHINI,  Luigi  Domenico  and
Giovanni BERTOLANI]. ALLEGAZIONE DI GIUS, E DI
FATTO a  favore  dei  nobili  uomini  signori  Conte  Annibale
Mazzolani  di  Faenza, e  Marchese  Francesco  Castiglioni  di



Mantova, della nobil donna Signora Marchesa Donna Olimpia
Agnelli vedova del gia’ Sig. March. Gaetano Sessi di Rolo, e
degli eredi del fu Prospero Maria Rossi di Reggio. In riposta
All’ Esposizione di Fatto, e di Ragioni pubblicata colle stampe
per parte dei nobili  uomini signori Conte Frignano Sessi e
Conte  Carlo  Sessi  di  Vicenza.  Nella  Causa  di  pretso
Fedecommesso,  e  Primogenitura.  Vertent  dinanzi
all’illustrissimo supremo consiglio di giustizia di Modena. In
Modena,  Presso  la  Societa  Tipografica,  MDCCLXXXIII
[1783].                      £ 950
 
FIRST EDITIONS. Two works  in  one volume, 4to, pp. 109, [1]
blank, 152; 55, [1] blank; with three folding genealogical tables; clean
and crisp throughout; in recent green patterned boards to style, paper
label lettered in ink on spine; spine lightly sunned, but a very good copy.
 
First editions of these two works concerning a legal dispute over
inheritance among noblemen presented to the Modenese courts
in the 16th century. 
 
Together, the works constitute an important source for the study
of inheritance disputes and legal practice in renaissance Italy, and
the  ways  in  which  Roman  law  was  applied  to  such  disputes.
Matters arising include primogeniture, the legitimacy of claimants,
the proof of the identity of goods, and the use of fideicommissa.
The  volume  includes  testimony  from  the  various  participants,
inventories, and  transcripts  of  previous  documents  relating  the
family dating from the fourteenth century to the eighteenth. 
 
Neither work recorded by OCLC.
 

Jane Austen meets the Troisième République
 
5        AUSTEN, Jane. PERSUASION Roman  Traduit  de
l’Anglais par Mme Letorsay. Paris, Librairie Hachette et Cie.,
1882.                                                                     £ 1,250
 
FIRST EDITION OF THIS TRANSLATION. 8vo, pp. [iv], 251,
[1] Contents; apart from some lightfoxing just visible in places, and a
minor stain in gutter at head of last gathering (not affecting the text) a
clean copy throughout; bound in  contemporary  red  morocco  backed
boards, spine lettered and ruled in gilt, some light surface wear but not
detracting from this being a very desirable copy.
 
Scarce  first  edition  of  this  translation, by  Madame Letorsay, of
Persuasion.
 
Persuasion, published posthumously in 1818, was Jane Austen’s last
novel. Like the earlier works it is a tale of love and marriage, told
with  the  irony, insight, and  sane  evaluation  of  human  conduct
which sets her writing apart. But the starting-point is a new one,
the tone a little more sombre. Anne Elliot and Captain Wentworth
have  met  and  separated  years  before. Their  reunion  forces  a
recognition  of  the  false  values  that  drove  them  apart.  The
characters who embody these values are the objects of some of



the most withering satire that Jane Austen ever wrote.

The  first  French  edition, translated  by  Madame  de  Montolieu
(1751-1832), appeared in 1821.
 
Gilson C71; OCLC records copies, at Cambridge and the BNF.
 
6        BALBANY, André Christophe. TOUT SE DIRA, ou
L’esprit  des  Magistrats  destructeurs,  analysé.  Dans  la
demande en profit de défaut de Me. le Goullon, Procureur
General  du  Parlement  de  Metz. A  Amsterdam:  Par  la
Compagnie des libraires associés, 1763.                       £ 385
 
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. 40, 406; apart from a few light marks,
a clean copy throughout; in contemporary mottled calf, spine gilt with
morocco label lettered in gilt, head chipped, but still a very good copy.
 
First edition of this response to the various accusations made, and
measures taken, by different French parliaments against the Jesuits,
and the legal restrictions placed on the order since the attempted
assassination of  Louis  XV in  1757, for  which it  was commonly
blamed. 
 
Balbany’s  target  is  principally  the  magistrates,  most  notably
Goullon of Metz, who had the previous year published  Demande
en profit de défaut… sur l’appel comme d’abus des Constitutions &c
de la Société disant de Jesus. The work sketches the various anti-
Jesuit  arrets that had appeared in the early 1760s, and anticipates
the  suppression  of  the  Society, which  was  to  be  enacted  the
following year.
 
Balbany (1723-after 1788) was the author of a number of works in
the  1760s  defending  the  Jesuits. He  taught  physics  at  Aix  and
theology at Marseille.
 
De  Backer/Sommervogel  I,792; OCLC  records  two  copies  in
North America, at Boston and Cornell.
 
7        [BARCELONA TRADE FAIR 1946]. FERIA DE
MUESTRAS  DE  BARCELONA  1946  [cover  title].
[Barcelona]: 1946.                                                      £ 650
 
Oblong folio [240 × 350mm]; 46 mounted photographs [180 × 240
mm]; original brown half morocco, upper cover lettered in gilt.
 
Held  in  one  of  the  1929  Barcelona  International  Exposition
buildings, the fair seems to have been limited to products from
Sweden, South America and Spanish companies. These include well
known Swedish names of Electrolux, Ericsson, Svenska Lloyd, and
Atlas Stolkholm. The items on view mainly consisted of agricultural
machinery, a surprising number of adding machines, tractors, and
pumps, together with a few luxuries including fridges, radios, and
gramophones.  One  of  the  more  curious  displays  includes  a
selection of Max Silvert blow lamps.



With original Baskerville endpapers
 
8    [BASKERVILLE PRESS]. THE BOOK OF COMMON
PRAYER … Cambridge, Printed by John Baskerville, Printer
to the University.1762.                   £ 1,750
 
Large  8vo, pp. [344]; minor  stain  rubbing  at  head  throughout  (not
affecting the text), otherwise a clean copy throughout; in contemporary
blue  morocco, spine  in  six  compartments  handsomely  tooled  in  gilt,
boards  gilt  panelled  (though  gilt  largely  rubbed  away), with  original
Baskerville endpapers, and later Birmingham ownership inscription on
front  free  endpaper, and book-label  of  the Rev. Lancelot  Mitchell  of
Curdworth, Warks, on front paste-down; a very desirable copy.
 
A  handsome copy  of  the  third  edition  of  Baskerville’s  Book of
Common Prayer.
 
‘Baskerville does not appear to have issued his own books bound,
most  retail  prices  we  have, indeed, are  for  books  specifically
unbound in sheets. There was a bindery, however, which appears to
have been closely associated with Baskerville’ (Gaskell p. xxii).
 
The present binding is clearly associated with Baskerville and is
readily identified by the unusual and striking endpapers, apparently
unique to  Baskerville  bindings, which are  marbled to  represent
blended washes of watercolour.
 
Gaskell 19.
 
9        [BECCARIA]. HAUTEFORT, Charles-Augustin.
OBSERVATIONS SUR UN OUVRAGE traduit de l’Italien qui
a pour titre Traité des Délits Et des Peines. A Amsterdam,
chez Marc-Michel Rey. 1767.                £ 750
 
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. iv, 64; apart from some minor marking in
places, a clean crisp copy throughout; uncut and stitched as issued in
the original publisher’s wraps, lightly discoloured and minor rubbing to
extremities, but still desirable in near original state.
 
Rare first  edition of this commentary on Beccaria’s  Dei delitti  e
delle  pene, ‘The  most  influential  book  in  the  whole  history  of
criminology’  (PMM), which had appeared three years previously,
and the year before had been translated into French by Morellet.
Hautefort  offers a close commentary on Beccaria’s  work, while
dissenting from it in places. His Avertissement starts by noting that
Beccaria’s book is “un de ces ouvrages utiles ou dangereux: sous
l’un  ou  l’autre  aspect  il  doit  exciter  l’attention  de  ceux  qui
pensent”.
 
Although  broadly  in  sympathy  with  Beccaria’s  account  of  the
necessity of legal reform and punishments appropriate to crimes,
Hautefort departs from the Italian on some points. In common
with Voltaire and Diderot, for instance, he argues that torture can
be necessary, in the case where it would reveal the name of an
accomplice in a crime, although only after conviction. 



The Observations appeared again as part of de Plancy’s 1822 edition
of Beccaria’s work, but this first edition appears very uncommon.
 
OCLC records no copies outside Continental Europe.
 

Confectionary advertising in 19th century London
 
10      BECKER, Carl J. SOUVENIR OF LONDON. 14 fac-
similes  of  Water-Colours  …  published  by  Henri  Nestlé
[cover  title]. Printed  in  France  by  F.  Champenois,
[1891].                                                            £ 550
 
FIRST EDITION. Small folio, 14 chromolithographic plates; original
pictorial  tinted  wrappers; chipped and  soiled; preserved  in  a  folding
cloth box, lettered in gilt.
 
Very  rare  first  edition  of  this  wonderful  example  of  period
advertising art in which the artist Becker manages to incorporate
the  Nestlé  name  into  all  manner  of  London  scenes.  Quite
remarkable  are  the  plates  depicting  famous  London  sites  and
buildings, including Trafalgar Square, Guildhall, Hyde Park, Bank of
England, the Zoo, as well as the squalor as found in Shoreditch and
Petticoat Lane Market.
 
OCLC locates copies in the British Library, at Cambridge, the NLS,
and the Library of the Corporation of London.
 
11      BIANCHI, Isidoro. RICERCHE SULL’ANTICHITÀ e
vantaggi  delle  Scuole  Normali. Cremona, Presso  Lorenzo
Manini Regio Stampatore. MDCCLXXXIX [1789].       £ 450
 
FIRST  EDITION. 8vo,  pp.  80;  some  spotting  in  places; in
contemporary drab wrappers.
 
First  edition of  this rare defence of the  Scuola  Normale, by the
Cremona  philosopher, economist, and  historian  Isidoro  Bianchi
(1731-c.1808).
 
Bianchi, who had spent a number of years in Denmark and been
very  impressed  by  the  extent  of  literacy  among  the  working
classes, was likewise dismayed by the fact that it was, in Italy, hard
to find a carpenter, a builder, a weaver, a farmer, or a shopkeeper
who had even the most rudimentary education, let alone one who
could read. Arguing that “I figli più poveri, diceva, non cessano per
questo  di  essere  i  figli  della  patria”, he  follows  Genovesi  in
proposing schooling for artisans, also sketching a history of Italian
schooling in the sixteenth century.
 
Bianchi was a friend of  Filangieri  and Verri, and wrote on many
subjects, ranging  from  the  economy  of  Sicily  to  an  attack  on
Rousseau. He translated Hume’s Of Commerce into Italian in 1774
(Palermo).
 
OCLC records just two copies in Italy, both in Trento (Biblioteca
Rosminiana and the Biblioteca Comunale).



12      [BLACKBURN, Jemima]. SCENES  OF  ANIMAL
LIFE AND CHARACTER. From Nature and Recollection by
J.B.  London, Griffith and Farran [1858].                   £ 300
 
FIRST  EDITION. 4to,  lithographic  title  and  19  numbered
lithographic plates; a clean copy throughout; original publisher’s yellow
printed boards with a repeat of the lithographic title on front cover and
printed advertisements on rear cover, spine missing and covers lightly
dust-soiled, but still an appealing copy.
 
These wonderful scenes were drawn from nature in the zoos of
London and Edinburgh, in Switzerland, in a riding school outside
Edinburgh, at a Scottish hunt and in the Highlands, and in a home,
where the dog about to be portrayed is hiding his face under an
armchair  (titled  Hopeless  Subject). The  sketches  by  the  Scottish
artist have dates ranging from 1841 to 1858.
 
‘It is primarily a children’s picture book, originally appearing in two
formats, either in black and white, or in colour. In it she collates a
number of sketches made over the previous ten [!] years, entitling
them humorously in groups, “The St. Bernard dog - romance and
reality”, “Fox hunting -  in sport  and earnest”, etc, They contain
several  examples  of  her  enchanting  sense  of  humour’  (Fairley,
”Jemima”, p. 52).
 
Jemima  Blackburn  (née Wedderburn;  1823–1909)  was  an
Edinburgh  painter  and  illustrator.  ‘Her  early  childhood  was
overshadowed by the death of her father (before her birth) and
beset by intermittent illness. She was encouraged to draw by her
doctor, the  distinguished  John  Abercrombie, and  although  she
seems  to  have  received  no  artistic  training  and  little  formal
education,  Jemima  Wedderburn  lived  in  vibrant  intellectual
surroundings which moulded her remarkable, enquiring mind. (As
a child she used to skin mice so as to find out how their muscles
worked.) Her cousin the physicist James Clerk Maxwell moved to
31  Heriot  Row  after  the  death  of  his  mother  and  the  close
friendship that developed was vital and stimulating to both. The
physician Henry Acland introduced her to John Ruskin who took a
keen interest  in her work, even thinking of  her, according  to a
letter  from Effie Ruskin, ‘as  the best  artist  he  knows’  (Lutyens,
113–14). Sir Edwin Landseer claimed that in the drawing of animals
he had nothing to teach her (G. Du Maurier, The Young George Du
Maurier:  a  Selection  of  his  Letters,  1860–67, appendix,  287)’
(Oxford DNB).
 
See ”Jemima” - The Paintings and Memoirs of a Victorian Lady. Edited
…  by  Robert  Fairley, Edinburgh, 1988; OCLC  locates  copies  in
Toronto  Public  Library,  University  of  California,  Los  Angeles,
University of Kansas, Ohio State University and in the V&A; not in
the National Library of Scotland.
 
13      BLANCHET, Jean. L’HOMME  ÉCLAIRÉ  par  ses
besoins. A Paris, Chez Durand le Neveu, 1764.            £ 300
 
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. [iv], 355, [5] (Approbation, privilège,
errata, table); hole in half title where ownership signature removed, and



minor  stain  just  visible  at  head  in  places  (not  affecting  the  text),
otherwise a clean fresh copy throughout; in contemporary mottled calf,
spine tooled in gilt with red morocco label lettered in gilt, chipped at
head with loss of 10mm, but still an appealing copy.
 
First edition of this work on the needs and passions of men, and
the ways in which they explain human behaviour, by the French
critic, physician and sometime professor at the Jesuit college of La
Flèche, Jean Blanchet (1724-1778).
 
“It seemed to me that I had to reduce all my particular principles
to one that was general and universal; I found it in our needs: I saw
that human knowledge came out of this fecund source. I am proud
to have grasped the mysterious thread that links certain objects to
others, and I believed that I could see the world revolve, as it were,
before me” (p. 2). From this insight, Blanchet discusses linguistic
awareness,  the  desire  for  property,  luxury  and  excess,  the
excellence  of  agriculture,  population,  marriage,  divorce,  and
celibacy.
 
INED 532; Conlon 64:579; OCLC records just one copy in North
America, at Penn State.
 
14      BRUN, Sophie  Christiane  Friederike. SITTEN-
UND LANDSCHAFTSTUDIEN VON NEAPEL und  seinen
Umgebungen in Briefen  und Zuschriften entworfen in den
Jahren  1809-1810  nebst  späteren  Zusätzen  von  Friedrike
Brun, geborne Münter. Mit einem Cortile nach dem Ruinen
von  Pompeji  und  Cicero’s  Grabmal  in  zwei  Kupferstichen.
Leipzig, Hartleben’s Verlags-Expedition, 1818.         £ 1,250
 
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. iii, xxiv, 350, [1]; with  two  engraved
aquatint  plates, one  folding; lacking  the  half  title; somewhat  worn
contemporary half calf, spine with two handwritten paper labels.
 
First edition, edited with a preface by Karl August Böttiger, of this
topographical and cultural study of Naples by the German-Danish
writer Friederike Brun (1765-1835).
 
Comparing Naples in 1796 with how it was thirteen years later,
and describing the buildings, people, customs, and surroundings of
the  city, Brun’s  work  consists  of  a  series  of  letters  to  her
daughters and to her friends, which reflect on the theatre, music,
and literature of the area. She also discusses Pompeii, and includes
a folding plate showing the reconstruction of an impluvium.
 
Brun spent much of her life travelling around Europe, in particular
Italy, where she first  went in  1795, returning in 1796 and then
staying for three years from 1807. She also published  Briefe aus
Rom in 1818 and Römisches Leben in 1833, as well as a number of
volumes of poetry and three travel diaries. She was also noted as
one of the leading Scandinavian salonnières of the early nineteenth
century, inspired by Mme de Stael, with whom she had a close
friendship.
Garcia  2211; OCLC records  no  copies  outside  of  Continental
Europe.



15      BUCKINGHAM, James Silk. AN EARNEST PLEA
FOR  THE  REIGN  OF  TEMPERANCE  AND  PEACE. as
conducive  to  the  Prosperity  of  Nations; submitted  to  the
visitors of the Great Exhibition, in which are collected the
rich treasures of art and industry from all quarters of the
globe.  Accompanied  by  documents  in  proof  of  the
statements  and  principles  involved  … Peter  Jackson, Late
Fisher Son, & Co., Angel Street, St. Martin’s-le-Grand, London.
[n.d.,1851].                                                               £ 350
 
FIRST EDITION, PRESENTATION COPY. 8vo, pp. [8], [v]-xli,
[3], [10]-144  [i.e. 180  in  total]; with  lithographed  frontispiece  and
folding coloured chart on taxation at rear; strangely paginated, as noted
in an apology at the end of the work, but would appear to be complete;
apart from a few minor marks, and a cancelled library stamp at foot of
title (not touching the text), a clean copy throughout; in original blind-
stamped publisher’s cloth, upper cover lettered and tooled in gilt, spine
lettered in while, lightly sunned, but still a very good copy, inscribed by
the  author  to  the  poet  and  writer  Edwin  Atherstone  on  front  free
endpaper, and dated July 26 1851’.
  
James  Silk  Buckingham  (1787-1855),  was  an  early  British
teetotaller, prohibitionist, and temperance historian, who as as an
MP appointed and chaired a committee to investigate  working-
class drunkenness and propose legislative remedies. 
 
Buckingham  took  the  opportunity  of  the  1851  Exhibition  to
reissue a number of  his  earlier  works on temperance together
with a long introduction to promote his ideas to ‘a larger number
of  human  beings, and  in  far  greater  diversity  of  complexions,
creeds,  occupations,  tastes,  and  languages,  than  were  ever
assembled together, perhaps, since the dispersion at the building of
Babel’  (p.i). The work is a curious mixture of world peace, free
trade,  Christian  doctrine  and  temperance,  contrasting  the
abstinence  of  Muslims  with  the  drinking  habits  of  Christian
countries. 
 
At the end of the work Buckingham provides a neatly designed
chart,  ‘British  Taxation’,  showing  that  the  value  of  alcohol
consumed was greater than UK exports, was half as much again as
the  total  tax  revenue, and  77  times  that  given  to  charity  and
societies doing good works.
 
OCLC records four copies in North America, at  NYPL, Buffalo,
Wisconsin and Ohio Historical Society.
 
16      BUTURLIN,  Dimitrii  Petrovich. HISTOIRE
MILITAIRE  DE LA CAMPAGNE DE RUSSIE. Paris, [Firmin
Didot] for Anselin and Pochard in Paris and Saint-Florent in
Saint Petersburg, 1824.                                               £ 285
 
FIRST FRENCH EDITION. Two volumes, pp. x, 390. [2]; [iv], 459;
lightly foxed throughout; contemporary French dark green half-morocco
over  marbled  boards, spine  ornamented  and  lettered  in  gilt; lightly
rubbed; mid  nineteeth-century  Swedish  library  stamps, with  release



stamps on titles, later Swedish bookplate inside front covers.
 
Count Buturlin (1790-1849) was adjutant of the Tsar and Prince
Volkonskii  during  the  Napoleonic  war. In  the  introduction  he
traces the political relations between France and Russia between
the  peace  of  Lunéville  and  1812.  Using  documents  hitherto
unknown in France Buturlin gives a very detailed account of the
Russian  military  movements  which  contributed  to  Napoleon’s
downfall. Buturlin wrote on military history, became director of
the Imperial Public Library in 1843 and supervisor of all censors of
the  Russian  Empire. There  was  an  atlas  volume  which  is  even
harder to find and only very few sets in libraries are accompanied
by it.
 
OCLC does not locate copies in America.
 
17      BYRON, George. CHILDE  HAROLD. Utan  Anya
Nyelvéböl Magyarra forditotta Bickersteth Johanka. Genfben
[Geneva], Puky Miklos, 1857.            £ 300
 
FIRST HUNGARIAN TRANSLATION. 8vo, pp. [iv], 211, [1]
blank; text  within  border; some  soiling  and  light  foxing, but  fresh
throughout; in contemporary half brown cloth over marbled boards, title
in gilt on spine; some wear.
 
First  Hungarian  translation  of  Childe  Harold’s  Pilgrimage,  first
published between 1812 and 1818.
 
This  is  the  third  translation  into  Hungarian  of  one  of  Byron’s
works, and the first to appear outside Hungary. The dedication on
the half-title is “To the future of Hungarian literature”.
 
Carwell, The Reception of Byron in Europe (Continuum, 2004), p. 463;
OCLC records copies at the British Library and the BNF.
 
18      [CARD GAME]. REGLES DU NOUVEAU JEU de la
Comete, avec des observations sur les différentes manieres
de la joüer. A Paris au Palais, chez Theodore Le Gras, Grand-
Salle du Palais, 1748.       £ 950
 
FIRST  EDITION. 8vo,  pp.  23,  [1]  blank,  4  ‘Omissions  et
Corrections’;  soiled  in  places, and  lightly  browned  throughout, Aiiii
damaged at head and expertly repaired, affecting some letters but text
still clear and legible; uncut and disbound, as issued, without the original
stitching, loosely inserted in modern marbled wraps.
 
Very uncommon set of rules for a new card game based on piquet.
 
The name, according to the introduction, derives from the long
train  of  cards  thrown  during  the  course  of  each  turn, which
resembles the tail of a comet. The  Regles describe the means of
playing, the number of  players, and the aims and tactics  of  the
game. The Regles also appeared in the Académie Universelle des Jeux
well into the 19th century. There are references to its being played
under the name “Jeu de manille”.



OCLC records one copy only, at the BNF.
 
19  CHEYNE, Elizabeth Gibson. LONDON. Published by
Mrs.  Gibson  Cheyne, c/o  Enterprise  Printing  Works, 90
Upton Lane, Forest Gate, E.  1915.                    £ 285
 
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 144, [1] imprint, [3] blank; light foxing to
prelims, otherwise clean throughout; stapled as issued in the original
blue  printed  wraps,  spine  a  little  sunned,  and  some  rubbing  to
extremities  and one  small  tear, some rusting  to  staples  resulting  in
minor damage to gutter of half-title, otherwise a good copy.
 
Scarce first  edition of  this  collection of  poems by the feminist,
socialist  and  freethinker, Elizabeth  Gibson  Cheyne  (1869-1931),
second wife of the Biblical scholar Thomas K. Cheyne (1841-1915),
and sister to the war poet Wilfred Wilson Gibson (1878-1962), a
close friend of Rupert Brooke and a protégé of Edward Marsh.
 
‘Elizabeth was a New Woman, engaged with  socialism, women’s
suffrage  and  new  forms  of  religion  in  the  early  years  of  the
twentieth century. She worked as a day-governess and typist, but
defined herself  as  a  poet, encouraging  Wilfrid  to  do the  same.
Although her reputation was rapidly eclipsed by his, she had some
initial recognition, and published forty books’ (Greenaway, “Desire,
Delight,  Regret:  Discovering  Elizabeth  Gibson”  published  in
Qualitative Research, Vol. 8, No. 3, 2008, 317-324).
 
OCLC records two copies in North America, at NYPL and Suny at
Buffalo, COPAC adds one further copy, at the Bodleian; apparently
not in the BL.
 
20      CHOMEL,  Antoine-Angélique.  AMÉNITÉS
LITTÉRAIRES et  recueil  d’anecdotes.  Premiere  Partie  [-
Seconde]. A Amsterdam; et se trouve a Paris, chez Vincent,
Imprimeur-Libraire … 1773.                  £ 285
 
FIRST EDITION. Two vols  bound in one, 12mo, pp. viii, 336; [ii],
348; minor waterstain at head throughout (not affecting the text), and
some foxing and spotting throughout; in contemporary sheep, spine in
compartments tooled in gilt, with morocco label lettered in gilt; small
paper label at foot of spine, some worming to upper cover, and binding
generally worn. 
 
First edition of this anecdotage by the Antoine-Angélique Chomel
(1729-1818). As is  often  the case  in  such works, there  is  little
overall theme; subjects range from odd English customs, via suicide
and the simplicity of ancient furniture, to duck hunting and the
blessing  of  marriage  beds. Chomel  is  both  modest  and  proud
about his book: “Everything in this genre can be read with pleasure.
What other proof of merit can one ask for in a book?” (pp. vi-vii).
 
In common with his father and brother, Chomel was a physician as
well  as a writer; he also wrote  L’Etranger, ou, La famille Llewellyn
(1802).
 



OCLC records  five  copies  in  North America, at  San Francisco
Public  Library, UCLA, Harvard, SUNY  Binghampton, and  Texas
A&M.
 
21      COBDEN-UNWIN, Jane, or  Emma Jane. “MY
COMMONPLACE BOOK. J.C.U. 1893” [So titled on spine].
[contents date or dated between 1850’s and 1939].  £ 2,750
 
8vo, approx. 77 ff. [n.n.] comprising ms. jottings, notes, poetry, etc. some
printed material (clippings, etc.), a few photographs; the remaining 30
or so leaves blank, half morocco (worn, hinges cracked), all edges gilt.
 
Emma Jane Catherine Cobden was born in 1851, the daughter of
Richard Cobden, M.P. She had a lifelong and passionate interest in
minority  rights,  liberty  for  all,  and  firmly  embraced  the
controversial  issues  of  her day, such as  Irish  Independence, the
rights of indigenous peoples in South Africa, Eastern Europe and
Russia, and Women’s Suffrage. In 1906, as a Vice-President of the
National Union of Women’s Suffrage, she had attempted to attend
the trial of her sister and fellow women right’s campaigner, Anne,
but was removed from the Court. She subscribed to the Women’s
Social and Political Union in 1907 and 1909-10. She had married
Thomas Fisher Unwin, the publisher, and their New Year’s Day card
for 1907 bore a design by Sylvia Pankhurst, and in February that
year she held an “At Home” at which Christabel Pankhurst gave a
talk on “What the Women’s Movement Means”. In 1913 she was
vice-president of both the London Society for Women’s Suffrage
and of the Free Church League for Women’s Suffrage. Both she
and  he  sister, Annie, sought  different  ways  to  perpetuate  their
father’s ideas on free trade, international co-operation and peace.
She died in 1949.
 
Her  commonplace  book, whilst  perhaps  containing  nothing  of
significant individual value at first glance, is of interest in providing
an  intimate  insight  into  what  she, in  private  moments, thought
worth  recording  or  sticking  in,  and  reveals  a  layered  and
sophisticated mind at work. Her interests as outlined above, are
quite  sparsely  represented  (a  single  manuscript  poem  and  a
printed stamp denoting her interest in the women’s movement, for
example). She  has  written  out  many  quotes  and  poems  from
diverse sources, including William Blake, Byron, Walt Whitman, and
a host of others. Of the few photographs, some are of notables
(such as Prince Kropotkin), and others relate to Richard Cobden
and his daughters. Interspersed with material of family interest, in
particular  about  her  father  and  sisters, are  pages  relating  to
Ireland, or  a  list  of  International  Peace  Conferences, and  their
themes, which she attended between 1904 and 1912; clues to her
views on the Boer War, and other issues of the day.
 
All in all a fascinating Commonplace book giving a private insight
into  the  inner  and  outer  endeavours  of  an  important  woman
activist.

Trigonometry in the provinces
 
22      COCKREL, Richard. AN  INTRODUCTION  TO



PLAIN TRIGONOMETRY, with its application to heights and
distances: containing an explanation of the three varieties of
right angled triangles, and the four cases of oblique : together
with a variety of questions interspersed by way of exercise.
… Darlington: printed  and  sold  by  M. Heavisides, for  the
author… 1792.         £ 450
 
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [ii], iv, [ii], 99, [1]  errata; with  three
folding engraved diagrams, and numerous woodcuts throughout the text;
minor worming in gutter at head to final four leaves (not affecting the
text), otherwise apart from some light  dust-soiling in places, a clean
copy throughout; in contemporary sheep, expertly rebacked with spine
ruled in gilt with morocco label lettered in gilt, corners rubbed and some
surface wear, but still a very appealing copy.
 
Scarce  first  edition  of  this  little  known  provincial  work  on
trigonometry, by  Richard  Cockrel, ‘Teacher  of  the  Free  School,
Lartington’.
 
In his introduction Cockrel states his two reasons ‘for sending this
Work  abroad  in  to  the  World’  when  so  there  are  so  many
‘publications extant treating on Trigonometry’: 
 
‘I. That the books for the most part which contain anything of Plain
Trigonometry, are books which treat of one or more of the other
mathematical sciences, as mensuration, navigation, astronomy, &c.
and thereby the price of the books becomes 5, 6, or perhaps 7s.
6d. purchase. Now I have by treating of this branch singly, reduced
the purchase, several shillings - an object you know to those in
poor  circumstances!  And  II. The  way  which I  have  treated  this
subject, is entirely new, I mean as to the Plan. And as far as I see …
it is so plain and easy that to be comprehended it need only to be
read. I have taught by this method for nearly 6 years, and with such
success, that I am induced to lay it open to the World, in hopes
that it may facilitate the acquisition of so useful a science’ (pp. i-ii).
 
OCLC  records  four  copies  worldwide,  three  in  the  UK  at
Newcastle, NLS and the BL, and one in  North America, at  the
University of Victoria (McPherson Library); ESTC adds one further
copy, at the Radcliffe Science library in Oxford.
 
23      COLONIUS,  Johann  Philipp. SYSTEMA
ARITHMETICUM SPECIOSUM. Das ist: Ein auf die neueste
Art  wohleingerichtetes  Vollkommenes  Rechen-buch,
Worinnen  Alle  Aufgaben  durch  eine  Allgemeine  Regel,
Vermittelst  der  Teutschen  Heb-Kunst,  so  nur  in  dreyen
Regeln  bestehet,  ohne  die  sogenannte  Italienische,  oder
Welsche Practica, durch alle Arithmetische Regeln, so in vita
communi  nütz-und  nötig  sind  … Frankfurt  am  Mayn, zu
finden bey Johann Leonhard Buchner, 1748.            £ 750
 
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [xxxviii], 808; title  printed in  red and
black;  some  soiling  in  places,  but  generally  clean  and  fresh; in
contemporary vellum, with title in gilt on spine; boards soiled, upper joint
loose.



Rare first edition of this comprehensive guide to arithmetic by the
Lutheran priest and mathematician Johann Philipp Colonius.
 
In addition to explaining the principles of arithmetic and the basic
functions, Colonius also offers at the end, an algebraic puzzle, using
a  type of  number alphabet, which occupies  the last  two pages.
Otherwise,  he  describes  the  techniques  and  theory  behind
counting, addition, subtraction, multiplication  and  division, and
shows  the  various  types  of  arithmetical  and  geometrical
progression. Many  applications  of  arithmetic  are  also  featured,
including currency exchange, phases of the moon, the calculation
of net and gross weights, and reasonably basic algebra.
 
OCLC records three copies worldwide, two in Germany and one
in the Czech Republic.
 
24     [COLONNA, Vittoria]. PER LA INAUGURAZIONE
DEL BUSTO di  Vittoria  Colonna solenne adunanza  tenuta
dagli  Arcadi  nella  protomoteca  capitolina  il  di  12  maggio
1845. Roma, nella tipografia Salviucci, 1845.                  £ 285
 
FIRST EDITION. 4to, pp. 112, [1] index, [2] imprimatur, [1] blank;
clean and crisp throughout; in the original printed publisher’s boards,
upper  board  lightly  dust-soiled, small  piece  missing  at  foot  of  spine,
otherwise a very good copy.
 
First edition of this collection of poems recited at the inauguration
of the bust of the sixteenth century Italian poet Vittoria Colonna
at the Protomoteca Capitolina in Rome. 
 
‘In  her  life  and  in  her  writings, Vittoria  Colonna  (1492-1547)
embodied the ideals of noble Renaissance womanhood: Chastity,
honour, decorum, gravity, and piety. Acclaimed in life, she came to
represent the highest female achievements of her time after her
death. For centuries, Colonna was considered Italy’s most famous
woman writer …’ (Erdmann, p. 105-106). The present collection of
poems  represents  the  commemoration  of  Colonna  by  the
Collegio di Arcadia, responsible for nurturing so many artists and
poets of the eighteenth and nineteenth centuries, including many
female  poets  following  in  Colonna’s  footsteps.  Among  the
contributors  are  Teresa  Gnoli, Elena  Montecchia, Enrica  Orfei,
Luisa Amalia Paladini, and Rosa Taddei.
 
OCLC records copies at Toronto and the Getty.
 
25      CREUZ, Friedrich Carl Casimir von. VERSUCH
ÜBER  DIE  SEELE. Erster  [-Zweyter]  Theil. Frankfurt  und
Leipzig, In  der  Knoch-  und  Esslingerischen  Buchhandlung.
1754.                                                                        £ 650
 
FIRST EDITION. Two volumes in one, 8vo, pp. 56, 263, [1] blank;
[xvi], 168; light dust-soiled and browned in places, otherwise a clean
copy  throughout; in  contemporary  half  sheep over  sprinkled  boards,
spine lettered and numbered in gilt, some surface wear resulting in loss
of some of the gilt, corners rubbed, but still a very good copy.



 First edition of this uncommon treatise on the nature of the soul,
by  the  German  philosopher  and  critic  of  Wolff  Friedrich  Carl
Casimir von Creuz (1724-1770).
 
“Von Creuz differs from Wolff and other traditional immaterialist
thinkers  by  claiming  that  the  soul  is  neither  a  simple  nor  a
compound thing, but something in between (a ‘Mittelding’, vol. 1, pt.
1, p. 41). He  agrees  with  the  traditional  view  that  the  soul  is
indivisible and indestructible, but argues that it  does not follow
from  this  that  it  is  simple…  The  soul  is  a  unitary  entity  but
consists of parts. These parts, however, cannot exist without one
another; they coexist necessarily - and this is to say that the soul
cannot be divided (ibid., p. 48)” (Thiel, p. 321).
 
Creuz  was  both  a  philosopher  and  a  politician; he  was  first
minister  to  Friedrich  IV  of  Hessen-Homburg,  charged  with
reforming the state’s finances. He also published a volume of odes
and  songs  (1750), a  work  on  legislation  (Die  wahre  Geist  der
Gesetze, 1766), and works on metaphysics and moral philosophy.
 
See  Udo  Thiel,  The  Early  Modern  Subject: Self-Consciousness  and
Personal Identity from Descartes to Hume, Oxford: OUP, 2011; OCLC
records three copies, at Lucerne, National Library of Denmark and
the British Library.
 
26      [CRYSTAL PALACE - SUEZ CANAL]. GRAND
MUSICAL FESTIVAL GREAT PYROTECHNIC DISPLAY, with
Illumination  of  Fountains,  Honour  of  His  Highness  the
Viceroy of Egypt. Tuesday, June 29th, 1869. London: Robert K.
Burt, printer, Wine Office Court, Fleet Street, and at Crystal
Palace, Sydenham 1869.                   £ 750
 
4to, pp. [16]; original red watered silk, blocked in gilt on upper cover
with royal arms, Prince of Wales feathers and the Egyptian flag of three
white crescents and three stars.
 
Specially bound copy for important dignitaries and guests, with red
silk covers and blue starred endpapers, of this programme of the
Grand Musical  Festival  held at  Crystal  Palace in  June 1869, the
dazzling  finale  to Isma’il  Pasha’s  visit  to London on his  tour of
Europe to promote the opening of the Suez Canal.
 
The first  half  of the concert  began at 4pm with sacred chunks
from Messiah and Mendelssohn’s St Paul and Elijah that the choir of
3,000 could give full vent to. The guest of honour, accompanied by
the Prince and Princess of Wales, considering the Christian nature
of the first half, tactfully did not arrive the second half. 
 
The conductor Michael Costa was a punctual man and royalty or
not he began at 6pm; he and a good section of the orchestra had
to  be  back  in  the  pit  atCovent  Garden  to  perform  Thomas’s
Hamlet later in the evening The Royal party crashed in part way
through the first number which included uncompromising stuff by
Auber, Mozart, Mendelssohn and Herold. Works more appealing to
the viceroy included extracts  from Rossini’s  Mosé in  Egitto and
Michael Costa’s own composition ‘War Song’, with such delectable



couplets as ‘When I lead you on to fight, War against the Israelite.’ 
 
As The Times reported the following day ‘The path which led to the
Royal box wound in and out through thick clusters of flowering
rhododendrons ; the main avenue, to the rear of the box itself, was
adorned with palms, statues, and Sphinxes, and the walls enriched
with & superb series of Egyptian views from the pencil of the late
David Roberts. The boxes set apart for the Royal party were in
their way little marvels of decoration. All that mirrors, lace drapery,
exotics, rare porcelain, or chased specimens of metal work could
do to adorn the was lavished here. The anteroom, with its central
fountain, its banks of cool soft flowers, its grottoes and miniature
cascades, was, of itself well worth a visit to the Crystal Palace.’ 
 
After the concert The Duke of Sutherland entertained a select
group  of  40  guests  before  the Pyrotechnics  began. The 33,628
ticket holders were encouraged not to injure the turf and flowers
round the fountains which included water temples, coloured fires,
magnesium  balloons, the  flight  of  an  asteroid, and  rockets, all
accompanied by the Band of the Coldstream Guards.
 
OCLC records one copy only, at the BL.
 
27      [CURRENCY - FRENCH REVOLUTION]. AN
ALBUM OF ASSIGNATS, Paris, 1795.    £ 1,000
 
Folio album, 320 x 210 mm, ff. 60 (of which half are blank), with 47
assignats pasted in; some assignats stained and marked, but generally
clean and fresh; in contemporary vellum, ties intact; boards somewhat
warped and marked.
 
In  1789, the revolutionary  government  in  France  attempted  to
raise  money  through  the  introduction  of  assignats,  paper
certificates that  represented the value of the church properties
confiscated in 1790, leading to the government’s bankruptcy. 
 
The  confiscated  church  lands  were  known  as  biens  nationaux.
Assignats were issued as bonds in an attempt to write down the
national debt, and were accepted as payment both domestically
and internationally. The designs  varied  from place  to place, and
over  the  years;  some  featured  images  of  justice  and  the
constitution,  while  others  are  austere  in  their  plainness;  the
present volume contains examples of both. The scheme was not a
success; not learning from Law’s experiments with paper money,
the  government  vastly  overissued  assignats,  leading  to  such
inflation that the value of each one ended up less than that of the
paper  on  which  they  were  printed. Various  Acts  attempted  to
alleviate the problem, but it was not until Napoleon’s introduction
of the  franc germinal in 1803 that the French currency problem
was properly addressed. 
 
28      DAUBANTON, Antoine-Grégoire. FORMULAIRE
GÉNÉRAL DES ACTES MINISTÉRIELS, extrajudiciaires et de
procédure, impérieusement commandés par les codes civil et
de procédure. Aux juges de paix, arbitres, avoués, huissiers,
etc. etc. Pour l’instruction et la suite des Actions à l’intenter



en Justice, ou pour l’exécution des Jugemens des Tribunaux,
et  des  Actes  de  Jurisdiction  volontaire,  susceptibles
d’exécution sans intervention du Juge: Le tout absolument
conforme aux diverses Dispositions de ces Codes, pour tous
les cas distincts et séparés où ces Actes doivent avoir lieu….
A Paris, chez F. Buisson, 1807.                                     £ 500
 
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [iv], iv, 649, [1] blank; some light foxing
and browning in places; in  contemporary  sheep-backed mottled blue
boards, spine ruled in gilt with skiver lettering-piece; extremities worn,
with some worming and staining to lower cover.
 
First  edition  of  this  uncommon  legal  formulary,  designed  to
facilitate the application of the new civil and procedural code by
justices of the peace and other non-judicial functionaries, by the
Paris jurist Antoire-Grégoire Daubanton (1752-1813).
 
Daubanton was the author of several summaries and dictionaries
of  law,  written  with  the  intention  of  acquainting  the  legal
profession and the lay person alike with the new provisions of the
Napoleonic codes in every area. The present work describes the
functions  of  juges  de  paix and  their  jurisdiction, the  role  of
conciliation, and the use of tribunals in family law cases, among
many other matters, giving standard forms for legal documents and
highlighting  the  relevant  passages  in  the  Code  de  Procédure and
Code civil. 
 
OCLC records just one copy, at the BNF.
 
29      [DOVER]. THE DOVER AND DEAL DIRECTORY
AND  GUIDE, Containing  a  Concise  Account  of  Town,
Harbour, Castle, and Neighbourhood, of Dover; and likewise
of the Town of Deal and its Environs. Also, Correct Lists of
the  Corporations  of  Deal  and  Dover; and  the  Principal
Inhabitants, Traders, &. Together  with  All  those  who Hold
Public Offices under Government at Both Places. To which is
added, A List of the Lord Wardens of the Cinque Ports, and
the  Constables  of  Dover  Castle,  from  William  the
Conqueror  to  the  Present  Time. And  an  Account  of  the
Stages from Dover to London, with the Hire and Fare of the
different Carriages; a  brief  Description of Places upon the
Road through which they pass; the Inns to which Carriages
drive, & Dover, printed for, and sold by J. Horn. ...; and by E.
Long, Bookseller and Stationer, Deal. [n.d., 1792].         £ 650
 
FIRST SEPARATE EDITION. 8vo. pp. [4], 51, [1]. short tear with
loss of two letters at foot of title-page; uncut and stitched as issued in
the original blue wrappers, torn at head of spine, otherwise a good copy
in original condition.
Uncommon  directory  to  Dover  and  Deal  listing  the  principal
inhabitants, naval personnel and traders of both ports as well as
information on vessels  sailing  to  France and London, names  of
carriers and coaches, etc.
 



The  text  is  taken  from  the  Dover  and  Deal  sections  of  The
Universal British Directory (1790-1798, see Norton 13), with some
additions and with a few alterations in the Deal section.
 
OCLC records  two copies  in  North  America, at  Yale  and  UC
Davis; Norton  Guide  to  the  National  and  Provincial  Directories  of
England and Wales 408.
 
30    [DOVER: EXCISE DIARY]. MANUSCRIPT EXCISE
DIARY of an excise officer  for the Dover district. [Dover,
1794-95].                                              £ 950
 
MANUSCRIPT IN INK. Tall  slim 8vo (230mm x 95mm), 164 detailed
pages  in  a  neat  legible  hand; ruled  in  red  and laid  out  in  columns
throughout; contemporary sheep, a few pages loose, binding worn with
front  board  attached  by  the  cords, spine  chipped  and  extremities
rubbed, nevertheless, still a very desirable item.
 
A rare and fascinating survival of a working excise officer’s daily
diary.
 
The officer, apparently one John Scott (whose name appears on
the front free endpaper), lists the places surveyed, the products
examined, including beer, wine, tea, paper, tannery products and
bricks (to name but a few) and provides details of each visit. He
also seems to have been responsible for checking  other excise
officers  work, with  their  names  listed  in  a  column  along  with
where the surveys occurred. It is clear from some entries that he
was not the most popular amongst his peers, as one might expect
with a job of this nature. Of one visit in Dover on January 29 1795
he notes: 
 
‘Have to observe on this officer that when he return’d from his
walk & found I had surveyed the Trader’s at work in the town, he
came to my lodgings  about  half  past  12  o’clock; being  just  sat
down to dinner, when he abruptly threw down the candle books
upon the table among the victuals, saying he supposed I wanted
those books & that he had a good mind to give me all the books if
he was to be plagued in  this  manner every day & so went off
without saying anymore’.
 
Scott also recounts occasional difficulty with the weather (‘delayed
by snow’) and his health (‘this morning was much indisposed with
a cold & a violent pain in my head’) and mentions when he has to
attend  ships  unloading  dutiable  goods  and  also  his  visits  to
magistrates.
 
*See also item above. It is interesting to note that John Scott is
listed  in  the  directory  on  page  24, under  ‘Excise  Officers’, his
official title being ‘Supervisor and Port Surveyor’. 
 

Designs of a woman bookbinder
 
31      FARRAN,  Evelyn  Gertrude. BOOKBINDER’S
ARCHIVE including 11 A.L.S. from the Poet Laureate John



Masefield,  and  numerous  Art  Nouveau  designs  for  her
bookbindings. [N.p., c. 1900-1913].         £ 3,850
 
Two  oblong  folio  albums  [210  ×  290  mm]  of  original  designs  for
bookbindings executed by E. Gertrude Farran, including a number for
John Masefield, with a few old photographs of the finished books. 
 
Gertrude  Farran  (1868-1934)  appears  in  Tidcombe’s  seminal
Women Bookbinders 1880-1920, noting the appearance of Farran’s
binding on ‘The Gospel of Work’ in The Art Journal (Tidcombe, page
174). A letter relating to this is included here: “Dear Miss Farran,
We like the ‘Gospel of Work’ very much and my sister thinks it
suitable for the ‘Art Journal’  where a little notice of it  with an
illustration will appear in February … It is now at the Art Journal
offices  being  photographed  …  Yours  Sincerely  Christina  J.
Statchley”.
 
Of perhaps the greatest interest are a small group of eleven letters
from John Masefield, later the Poet Laureate, to Farran. The letters
relate to several pieces of work that Masefield had commissioned,
including  cases  for  his  manuscripts  and bindings  for  his  proofs,
“keeping the edges uncut in any way by the guillotine, please?”.
 
The archive also includes designs for labels, newspaper cuttings of
related  interest  and  correspondence  with  several  of  Farran’s
clients, leather sellers and W. Hale White. White had shown several
bookseller  including  the  major  Londen  based  Bain  several  of
Farran’s  bindings  in  an  effort  to  secure  some  commissions,
(unsuccessfully it seems).
 
The earlier work is  quite derivative  of  Cobden-Sanderson with
small tools of flower heads and spandrels placed at intervals or
crived  to  form  cartouches  and  cornerpieces.  Later  work
incorporates celtic forms which she seems to have exhibited at
Bushey  Arts  and  Crafts  Exhibition  ‘Miss  Farren  sent  some
excellent  specimens  of  books  cover  designs  among  them  a
beautiful-executed alter book designed for Thaxted church.’ 
 
Her  address  at  this  time  was  South  End  House, Montpelier,
Twickenham, a large early Georgian brick mansion overlooking the
river. The building was later occupied by the YWCA so may have
been a church property at the time Farren was working there, at a
later period the house became the home of Walter de la Mare.
The location may account for the number of religious bindings that
were  commissioned  from  Farren, we  know  practically  nothing
about  her  other  than  her  birth  in  Kingston-upon-Thames. She
appears to have lived in or around this area until the 1920s when
she retired to Devon where she died in August 1934. 
 
A unique archive, offering a rare insight into the design processes
and development of a highly skilled bookbinder.
 
32      [FELIX HALL, ESSEX] HEIR-LOOMS Part 1 [and
Part 2] Belonging to the Settled Estate of Sir Thomas Sutton
Western, Bart  [and]  Articles  Remaining  in  Existence  June
1873, of the Furniture &c. left by the late Lord Western and



not included inI nventory of Heir-Looms.           £ 750
 
Two volumes, folio, with 46 numbered pages filled in on rectos, plus
contents  and  witness  statements  (vol  1)  and  22  numbered  pages
similarly  in  vol  2; in  contemporary  vellum, with  gilt-lettered morroco
labels on upper covers, and brass clasps; some light soiling.
 
A valuable account of the disposal of the contents of a small Essex
country house.
 
On the death of Lord Western in 1844, the estate of Felix Hall was
inherited by a distant  cousin, Thomas Burch Western, who was
created a baronet in 1864; by 1871 he owned 7,875 acres in Essex,
and when he died in 1873 the present inventory was drawn up. 
 
Finely  tabulated  in  a  good  copperplate  hand  the  manuscripts
itemise everything to the smallest value. The library takes up the
bulk of the first volume and is today possibly the most interesting
part  of  the archive  The books were arranged in  cases  lettered
from A to S each holding from 5 to 20 shelves each(the latter
probably under-window cases of 4 x 5 shelves), as the bookcases
are not mentioned in the inventories we can assume they were
fitted. We can confidently reconstruct not only the books in the
library but also how the family wished them to be arranged. 
 
The second volume contains everything else that was not part of
the  settled  estate, including  wool  mattresses, bed  pans, roller
blinds, kitchen equipment, and other miscellanea.
 
Although the articles are succinctly described we can get a good
idea of the contents of a small country house at the end of the
nineteenth  century. Sadly  today  Felix  Hall  still  stands  but  as  a
forlorn ruin. 
 
33      FERNLEIGH, Frederick. SONGS AND POEMS …
Ashton-under-Lyne: Griffin and Sheard, 1877.               £ 225
 
FIRST EDITION, PRESENTATION COPY. 8vo, pp. xii, 115
[1] blank; original green cloth, upper cover lettered in gilt; somewhat
rubbed; inscribed on front pastedown ‘Mr W.J. Hannan with the Author’s
Compliments, July 21st 1877’.
 
First  edition  of  this  scarce  collection  of  provincial  poems  and
songs, written, as  the  author  notes  in  his  preface, ‘as  fancy  or
feeling impelled, and leisure admitted; now a song, now a sketch,
now a reflection … rippled over with the light and shade of their
immediate surroundings’ (p. v).
 
OCLC  records  just  two  copies,  at  Cambridge  and  the  BL;
Catherine  Reilly  Mid-Victorian  Poetry,  1860-1879  an  annotated
biobibliography 1999 p. 163.
 
34      FORMEY,  Jean  Henri  Samuel. LA  BELLE
WOLFIENNE: Tome  Premier.  Avec  deux  Lettres
Philosophiques; L’une Sur l’Immortalité de l’Ame; & l’autre,



sur  l’Harmonie. A La  Haye, chez  Pierre  van Os, &  Comp.
MDCCLX [1760].
 
[Together with:] Tome Second, Avec un Discours sur la Morale
des Chinois … A La Haye, chez la Veuve de Charles le Vier.
MDCCXLI [1741].
 
[Together  with:]  Tome  Troisième, Contenant  le  reste  de  la
Logique. A  La  Haye, chez  Pierre  van  Os, &  Compagnie.
MDCCLX [1760].
 
[Together  with:]  Tome  Quatrième,  Contenant  l’Ontologie,
premiere  partie  de la  Metaphysique. A La Haye, chez Jean
Neaulme, MDCCXLVI [1746].
 
[Together with:]  Tome Cinquième, Contenant la Psychologie
Experimentale. A  La  Haye, chez  Jean  Neaulme, MDCCLIII
[1753].
 
[Together  with:]  Tome  Sixième, Contenant  l’Abregé  de  la
Theologie  Naturelle.  A  La  Haye,  chez  Jean  Neaulme,
MDCCLIII [1753].       £ 850
 
FIRST EDITIONS OF VOL’S  II  &  IV-VI, REISSUES  OF
VOL’S I & III. Six volumes, 12mo, I. pp. 190; II. [iv], 87, [1] blank;
[vi], 76, [2] advertisements; III. [iv], 236; IV. [viii], xxiii [ie. xxxiii], 165,
[1] blank; V. 328; VI. [ii], xxxii, 111, [1] blank; some singeing to fore-edge
of vol’s III & IV, some light foxing and dust-soiling in places, but generally
clean  and  crisp  throughout;  Uncut  and  stitched  as  issued  in
contemporary blue wraps, spines with labels titled and numbered in ink,
spines and labels rather worn, and rubbed to extremities, but still  an
appealing set
 
Formey’s La Belle Wolfienne is perhaps his most important work, in
which he sets out his Wolffian philosophy (tempered with some
light Humean empiricism) in the course of six volumes published
over a decade.
 
The first three volumes take the form of a philosophical novel, in
which  Espérance, our  narrator, sketches  an  outline  of  Wolff’s
philosophy in a  series  of  conversations with  a suitor, held at  a
country house belonging to Madame de B. “By adopting the style
of a philosophical novel, Formey fulfilled Wolff’s own intention of
adapting his system of philosophy to the mind of the beau sexe in
the  form  of  an  exchange  of  letters  between  young  people”
(Schiebinger, p. 239). In  these  volumes, we  find  discussions  of
Chinese moral philosophy, logic, and the immortality of the soul.
However, by the fourth volume, this format is abandoned; Formey
found it “tiring and inappropriate”, although it is hard to see why
the  novel  format  was  less  appropriate  for  the  discussion  of
metaphysics, psychology, and natural theology.
 
Formey was born in Berlin in 1711, of French parentage; he was a
professor  of  philosophy, and  published  an  immense  number  of
articles in the transactions of the Berlin Academy.



See L. Schiebinger, The Mind Has No Sex?: Women in the Origins of
Modern  Science (Cambridge:  Harvard  U.P,  1989),  pp.  239-240;
OCLC records only one complete set of all six volumes in first
edition (1741-1753), at  the BNF, otherwise  singles  volumes  are
listed, mainly in German & Dutch libraries only.
 
35      [GIRL GUIDES]. PHOTO ALBUM of various Girl
Guide Camps from 1926. Comprising:
 
1. Whitsuntide  Camp 1926, Hazleslack  Tower, Arnside  May
21st -  May 31st; 2nd and 5th Kendal Coys, 2nd Ulverston
Coy. (23 photographs).
 
2.  Westmorland  Guiders  Training  Camp,  Calgarth  Home
Farm,  Windermere  June  18th  -  June  30th  1926.  (16
photographs).
 
3. Picnic in Spindle Wood, Saturday July 3rd. (2 photographs).
 
4. August Camp 1926, Hazleslack Tower, Arnside July 30th -
August 5th; 2nd and 5th Kendals. (4 photographs).
 
5. North Westmoreland Group Camp, Waternook, Howtown,
Ullswater August 9th-16th. (6 photographs).             £ 385
 
PHOTO ALBUM. Containing  51  photographs  of  varying  sizes, some
minor age toning, otherwise photo’s clear and in good original condition;
housed in contemporary album (220mm x 160mm), tied as issued.
 
Charming  collection  of  original  photographs  taken  in  the  early
years of the Girl Guide movement, depicting camps in the Lake
District in the mid 1920’s. The photographs are arranged in groups
depending on which camp the particular photograph was taken at,
each with a brief description beneath.
 
36      [GREAT EXHIBITION]. BURNET, Richard. TO
HER MAJESTY’S COMMISSIONERS for the Exhibition, 1851.
[London: Printed by Levey, Robson, and Franklyn. Great New
Street, Fetter Lane]. [n.d., but 1850].                           £ 285
 
FIRST EDITION, PRESENTATION COPY. 8vo, pp. 23, [1]
blank; apart from a few minor marks, a clean copy throughout; in the
original  red silk  cloth binding, boards stamped in gilt, some wear to
spine and extremities, but still a very appealing copy inscribed on the
front  pastedown  ‘To  his  friend Thomas  Evans  Esq, with  the  authors
sincere regards’ and with the bookplate of  the Royal  Society of  Arts
Library on front free endpaper.
 
Burnet revisits the idea for an Exhibition of Arts he had proposed
in  1841; he suggests  that  ‘they may contain some points  which
otherwise  might  escape  the  notice  of  her  Majesty’s
Commissioners, and more particularly the few sentences upon the
exhibition of tools, to which the most minute attention should be
paid’ (p. 3). 



Richard  Burnet  seems  to  have  been  the  leading  light  in  the
formation of the Devonshire Institute, which reached the zenith of
its  popularity  in  the 1850s before  declining  rapidly  on Burnet’s
death. Prince Albert’s participation in the Great Exhibition stirred
Burnet to put his oar in; although not explicitly claiming the idea
for the  Great  Exhibition  as  his  own, he nevertheless  gives  the
impression that his earlier thoughts, now elegantly presented in a
‘Gift Book’ style binding, were instrumental in enabling it.
 
OCLC records one copy only, at the BL.
 
37      [HALL, Sydney Prior]. OXFORD SKETCHES. An
Album of 100 sepia Photographic prints mounted, depicting
Oxford academic characters and life of the 1860’s and 1870’s.
Oxford  [Maltby,  photographer,  or  ?Ryman],  [c.  1860-
70].                                                                       £ 1,250
 
4to, 100  mounted  photographic  prints  of  caricature  pen  and  ink
drawings by Sydney Prior Hall; in contemporary bevel-edged calf bound
album, lettered ‘Oxford Sketches’ on the upper board, sometime, but not
recently, very skilfully rebacked, with later hand marbled endpapers, in
very nice state throughout. 
 
These albums were very fashionable  amongst  the Oxford dons
depicted within during the second half of the nineteenth century;
the present series is said to date from 1864-68, with the prints
themselves  presumably  bought  over  the  counter  singly  or  in
groups by the Oxford photographer Maltby. Some of the subjects
of these wonderful lampoons are identified, and many have been
identified  elsewhere, the artist  apparently  Sir  Sydney Prior  Hall
(1842-1922).
 
Portrait painter, illustrator and one of the leading reportage artists
of the later Victorian period, Sydney Hall was the son of animal
portraitist Harry Hall. He decided on a career as an artist while at
Oxford University, perhaps on the reception and popularity of the
present sketches. He went on to join the staff of  The Graphic, an
illustrated newspaper, shortly after its foundation in late 1869 and
immediately established his name with a series of vivid drawings
made at the front during the Franco-Prussian War.
 

From the St Helena Library
 
38  HANWAY, Jonas. SEA LAD’S TRUSTY COMPANION
being instructions given to the lads and boys assembled at
the Marine Society’s office, in Bishopsgate-Street; waiting ‘till
commission or warrant officers in the Royal Navy request
them as servants, in order to their being bred seamen; also
masters  in  the  merchant’s  service, enquiring  for  boys  to
serve them as apprentices at sea: comprehending rules of life
with regard to moral and religious obligations. With a state
of  the Society to 24th  Nov. 1778. London: Sold by  Sewel,
near the Royal Exchange, and others. 1778.               £ 1,500
 
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. [ii], iv, 5-78; contemporary calf, neatly



rebacked, with  the  bookplate  of  the  St.  Helena  Library  and  the
booklabel of John Lawson.
 
First edition, apparently unrecorded, of this little manual prepared
by Hanway for the boys of the marine society. The Account of the
State of the Society found at the end contains information on the
state of  the funds and reports that  ‘The whole  number of  the
Landmen and Boys clothed, etc. since the commencement in June
1767, to this day is Landsmen Volunteers - - 7360; Distressed Boys
- - 9417’ (p. 77).
 
Not in ESTC on-line, which lists this work with slightly changed
title page and dated 1779. In that edition the title page reads ‘Also
the state of the Society to the 19th Dec. 1778.’  In the present
edition it reads ‘With a state of the Society to 24th Nov. 1778’ and
the section in the book to which this refers, ‘Appendix pp. 71-78’,
has the title “Abridgement of the State of the Marine Society, in
(sic)  Bishopsgate-street:  24th  November,  1778.”  Our  edition
collates as above; the 1779 edition “iii, [1], 78p. 12mo.” 
 
39      HAWKINS,  Ernest,  editor. THE  COLONIAL
CHURCH ATLAS. Arranged in Dioceses with Geographical
and Statistical Tables. London: Printed for the Propagation of
the Gospel; and sold at the depository of the Society for the
Promoting  Christian  Knowledge…  MDCCCXLII
[1842].                           £ 1,250
 
FIRST EDITION. 4to, pp. [12]; 18 engraved maps by Joshua Archer,
hand coloured in outline; original brown cloth, upper cover lettered in
gilt, spine slightly abraded and some stains and fading to covers.
 
A fine atlas illustrating the rather erratic spread of churches and
bishoprics  through the  British  colonies. Ernest  Hawkins  (1802–
1868) became under-secretary of the Society for the Propagation of
the Gospel in 1838 and secretary in 1843. It was through his zeal
that  the number of  colonial  bishoprics  increased from eight  to
forty-seven by the time he retired in 1864. The Atlas, which went
through several editions shows the state of things at the outset of
the renewed missionary zeal of the Church of England.
 
‘Hawkins … prepared  The Colonial Church Atlas, which illustrated
the world-wide spread of  Anglican  dioceses, supplemented with
geographical and statistical tables. His stated aim was ‘exhibiting, in
a striking light, the utter inadequacy of her [the Church’s] present
operations in Foreign Parts, and the necessity of a more perfect
organisation’. The Atlas was, in other words, the charter for a new,
much expanded, role for the [Society for the Promoting Christian
Knowledge] and for the Church of England in the British world. In
graphic form, it depicted all the missionary and colonial dioceses
of the empire; British possessions were hand coloured in red, with
churches and missionary stations marked by crosses. Every map
carried a printed stamp with the name of the diocese, the coat of
arms of the bishop and the date of his consecration.’ (Hilary M.
Carey. God’s Empire: Religion and Colonialism in the British World, CUP,
2011, p. 94).
 



OCLC  records  copies  at  nine  libraries: BL, Toronto, National
Library of Australia, State Library of S. Australia, State Library of
NSW; Kinder Library NZ; NYPL, McMaster and California Library
Sutro.
 

Sex versus gender
 
40  [HERMAPHRODITES]. RELAZIONE, RIFLESSIONI E
GIUDIZIO sul sesso di un indiviuo umano vivente chiamato
e conoscuito sotto  il  nome di  Giacoma Foroni. [Mantova,
Accademia Virgiliana, 1802].    £ 1,850
 
FIRST EDITION. 4to, pp. 15, [1] blank, with four engraved plates;
title slightly soiled, but otherwise clean; stitched as issued; final gathering
loose.
 
Only contemporary edition of this report by the Virgilian Academy
in Mantua about the sex and gender of Giacoma Foroni, describing
the results of an examination by four doctors.
 
Born in May 1779 and raised as a girl, Giacoma had already come
to the attention both of her mother and of others (including the
local priest, who was reluctant to marry her) on account of her
tenor  voice, Adam’s  apple, lack  of menstruation, and  unusual
genitals. In  1802, the  Virgilian  Academy sent  a  deputation, with
government authorisation, to inspect Giacoma; this  consisted of
four doctors and surgeons (Tonni, Tinelli, Paganini and Ballardi), a
military man (Siauve), an artist (Campi), and, in order to give the
report some legal force, the magistrate from Roverbella and his
registrar, both of whom were present throughout the examination.
 
The doctors reassured Giacoma before the examination that, as
hermaphrodites were no longer recognised in law, there would be
no adverse consequences for her; the conclusion they reached,
however, was that she was in fact male, and that she could not
marry; there was, however, an awareness that Giacoma did, after
being raised as a girl, fully consider herself  female, and that the
attraction she felt towards men was legally unremarkable, at a time
when  homosexuality  was  harshly  penalised; this  was  an  early
recognition that physical sex could be seen as distinct from gender.
 
The four plates are the work of Felix Campi, and include precise
measurements; the aim is accuracy, rather than sensationalism. A
French edition appeared in the same year (Jaqueline Foroni rendue à
son véritable sexe…, Milan, An X).
 
See C. Seth, “Sexing the body. The case of  Giacoma Foroni”  in
Eighteenth-Century  Archives  of  the  Body, Cambridge  2011, 67-80;
OCLC records copies at the BL the BNF, and the University of
Illinois (Chicago).
 
41      [HOGARTH]. NICHOLS, John. BEITRÄGE  ZU
WILHELM  HOGARTH’S  LEBENSBESCHREIBUNG. Nebst
einem nach der Zeitfolge geordneten und mit  Erklärungen
begleiteten Verzeichnisse seines Kupferstichwerks. Aus dem



Englischen mit einiger Abkürzung. Leipzig, bei Iohann Gottlob
Immanuel Breitkopf. 1783.       £ 450
 
FIRST GERMAN TRANSLATION. 8vo, pp. [xii], 208, [4]; with
engraved  frontispiece  portrait  of  Hogarth;  some  light  soiling,  but
generally clean throughout; in the original printed wrappers; paper loss
to spine, and binding worn.
 
First  German translation, by  the  Prussian  banker, diplomat, and
artist  August  Wilhelm von Crayen, of  John Nichols’  Biographical
Anecdotes of William Hogarth, first published in 1781.
 
The translator, in his preface, notes that the art collector usually
has at his disposal a catalogue raisonnée of the artists in whom he
is  interested, but  that  there  was  nothing  for  the  collector  of
Hogarth to match, say, Gersaint’s work on Rembrandt. It  is this
lack, he says, that makes a German translation of Nichols’ work
especially welcome. The Biographical Anecdotes, in addition to being
the principal source for the biography of Hogarth, was also the
first concerted attempt to offer a catalogue of his works. 
 
OCLC records  two copies  in  North  America, at  Harvard  and
Brandeis.

Hume in Hebrew
 
42      [HUME, David]. A TREATISE OF HUMAN NATURE.
Book I. Of  the  Understanding. Translated into  Hebrew by
Joseph Ur. Revised Edition. Jerusalem. At the Magnes Press.
The Hebrew University. 1954.       £ 275
 
8vo, pp. xii, 358; some marginal worming throughout (not affecting the
text); in the original cloth backed boards, spine lettered in gilt, complete
with the original printed dustwrapper, minor wear the extremities and a
few wormholes, but still a good copy.
 
Scarce Hebrew translation, by Joseph Ur, of book I of A Treatise of
Human Nature, Hume’s greatest work.
 
The  Treatise not  only  represents  the  greatest  achievement  of
British philosophy in the eighteenth century, but in its clarity is
among the finest  examples  of  eighteenth century English prose
style. It is the ‘first attempt to apply Locke’s empirical psychology
to build a theory of knowledge, and from it to provide a critique
of  metaphysical  ideas’  (PMM).  This  work  contains  the  basic
principles of all Hume’s subsequent philosophical writings and its
influence was widespread, both across the channel  in Helvetius’
controversial work, and back to the utilitarianism of Bentham and
the  logic  of  J. S. Mill. The  first  two  volumes  contain  the  vast
metaphysical structure of Hume’s work, whereas the third volume,
on  morals,  contains  more  detailed  observations  of  human
behaviour.
 
The publishing history of the Treatise and subsequent translations is
an interesting one. The first German translation (1790-2) is, in fact,



the only other edition of the Treatise to appear in the eighteenth
century. A ‘new edition’ in English was not published until  1817,
and French readers had to wait until 1878 for a translation; and it
was not until  the twentieth century that an Italian and Spanish
version appeared, along with the Hebrew editions, the present one
being the second after the first of 1941.
 
OCLC records two copies of this edition, at UCLA and McGill.
 
43      [HUME, David]. A  TRUE  ACCOUNT  OF  THE
BEHAVIOUR AND CONDUCT of  Archibald Stewart, Esq;
Late Lord Provost of Edinburgh. In a Letter to a Friend …
London Printed for M. Cooper, 1748.                       £ 2,250
 
FIRST EDITION. Three works  bound in  one, 8vo, [ii], 3-51, [1]
blank; without the 2 page preface, as usual; a few leaves dust-soiled, title
with repairs to the gutter and at foot, last leaf also repaired in gutter;
bound in recent half calf over marbled boards, spine tooled in gilt with
red morocco label lettered in gilt.
 
One of Hume’s scarcest works defending Archibald Stewart who
was  being  held  accountable  for  the  surrender  of  Edinburgh  to
Prince  Charles  ‘The  Young  Pretender’  and  his  army during  the
Rising of 1745.
 
Archibald  Stewart  of  Allanbank, a  friend  who  had  supported
Hume’s  candidature  for  the  Chair  of  Moral  Philosophy  at
Edinburgh in 1744, was Provost of Edinburgh during the ‘45 rising.
It fell to him to raise a regiment to defend the city and only seven
days later the Prince and his army came within a few hours’ march
of  Edinburgh. The  forces  raised  by  Provost  Stewart  promptly
retreated in such panic that they ran twenty miles beyond the city.
Stewart was compelled to surrender in order to save the city, and
thus provoked the citizens’ wrath on the defeat of the Jacobites.
Stewart had been detained in Edinburgh Castle for ten months
accused of treason when Hume boldly took up his pen in defence.
 
Hume quotes Aesop, Machiavelli, Cervantes, Rabelais, Shakespeare
and even an Italian opera to show the injustice that his friend was
having to endure.
 
The two page Preface is lacking in this copy, as is often the case
due to the political circumstances of its publication.
 
Also bound in the volume are two other works relating to the
Jacobite  rebellion,  A  Letter  to  the  most  noble  Thomas, Duke  of
Newcastle, On certain points of the last importance to these nations
(London, Whitridge, 1746, 8vo, pp. 38) and  Remarks upon a letter
(just made publick) on certain points of the Last Importance to these
nations. Addressed to His Grace the Duke of Newcastle. In a Letter to
the Author of that Pamphlet. (London, Cooper, 1746, 8vo, pp. 27).
 
Jessop  p. 18; Chuo  98  ‘This  pamphlet  is  one  of  Hume’s  rarest
works’; Todd, David Hume. A Preliminary Bibliography, 1974, 1748(1) d,
with preface withdrawn and extra line below imprint date reading
‘[Price One Shilling]’.



44      HUNT, Leigh. THE PALFREY: A Love-Story of Old
Times. London: How and Parsons. 1842.       £ 250
 
FIRST EDITION, PRESENTATION COPY. 8vo, pp. 80; with
six engravings (including title-page); apart from some minor dust-soiling,
a clean copy throughout; in contemporary green morocco, spine and
boards ruled in gilt, all edges gilt, lightly rubbed, but still a very desirable
copy, inscribed  on  the  half-title  ‘To  Richard  Bird, with  Leigh  Hunt’s
compliments and regards’.
 
Desirable presentation copy of the first edition of Hunt’s poetic
retelling  of  one  of  the  most  amusing  of  old  French  narrative
poems from the period preceding Chaucer. 
 
45     [JESUITS]. LETTERE  D’UN  VENEZIANO ad  un
prelato di Roma, contenenti La Storia d’una celebre Causa,
che  molto  interessava  l’inclita  e  sempre  venerabile
Compagnia di Gesu. Trattata a’ 20. Settembre 1766 dinanzi
l’Eccellentissimo  Consiglio  di  Quaranta  Civil  Nuovo,  e
deffinita con inapellabile sentenza del medesimo. Con in fine
una Lettera del medesimo Autore sopra i nuovi Gianizzeri. In
Venezia,  appresso  Paolo  Colombani,  MDCCLXCI
[1766].                                                                  £ 1,350
 
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 200; some soiling and browning in places,
and  light  staining  to  final  few  leaves,  but  generally  fresh; in
contemporary carta rustica; a good copy.
 
First  edition  of  this  uncommon  and  waspish  account  of  a
controversy which arose in Venice and Bergamo on the death of
the  priest  Andrea  Zucchi,  a  canon  at  Bergamo  cathedral.
Ostensibly  about an  inheritance dispute, the letters  give  a rare
insight into the status of the Jesuits in enlightenment Italy, and into
questions of temporal and religious jurisdiction and power.
 
Although the Jesuits had been readmitted to the Venetian States in
1666, Bergamo maintained a ban on any transfer of goods to the
Jesuits through bequests and inheritance. The Society had already
lost one case after; the present case was contested by the parents
of the Archpriest of Bergamo cathedral, after his will had left his
property to the Jesuits, with the intention that they might set up a
Jesuit college in Bergamo. The case was heard not in Bergamo, but
in Venice, in  front of the  quarantia, who found in favour of  the
family, arguing that the Jesuits had no business trying to have the
case heard in Venice, rather than in Bergamo where they knew
they would lose.
 
The letters describing this case are throughout satirical in tone,
and accuse the Jesuits of “occult plots” and hunger for temporal
goods. Of particular interest is the bizarre last letter, linking (with
reference to Kepler and Maupertuis) the course of a recent comet
to the role of the Jesuits as the Janissaries of the Church, at first
guarding and protecting it, but latterly controlling it.
 
OCLC records three copies outside continental Europe, at Yale,



Penn, and Cambridge.

Cashing in on the Revolution
 
46    [JULY REVOLUTION]. RÉVOLUTION DE 1830 en
estampes, ornée de huit jolies gravures au trait, et d’un texte
explicatif. Paris, Audin, Libraire-Editeur, Quai  des  Augustins,
No. 25. 1831.                      £ 750
 
FIRST EDITION. pp. [iv], 16; with  eight  engraved  plates; lightly
foxed due to paper stock; in recent printed wraps.
 
Rare  first  edition  of  this  illustrated  souvenir  of  the  French
Revolution of 1830, otherwise known as the July Revolution, issued
just a year after the events had taken place.
 
The  work,  made  up  of  eight  sections  of  text  each  with
accompanying  plate,  are  titled  as  follows:  ‘Protestation  des
Journalistes le 27 Juillet’, ‘On detruit les Insignes de la Royaute’,
‘Prise  de l’Hotel  de Ville, le  28’, ‘Le  Pont d’Arcole’, ‘Barricades’,
‘Attaque de la Caserne Babylone’, ‘Prise du Louvre’ and ‘Le Bateau
des Morts’. The plates, while quite graphic, are beautifully executed
and provide an evocative sense of the events.
 
The Revolution of 1830 saw the overthrow of King Charles X, the
French  Bourbon  monarch, and  the  ascent  of  his  cousin  Louis-
Philippe, Duke of Orléans, who himself, after 18 precarious years
on the throne, would in turn be overthrown. It marked the shift
from one constitutional  monarchy, the Bourbon Restoration, to
another, the  July  Monarchy, the  transition  of  power  from  the
House of Bourbon to its cadet branch, the House of Orléans, and
the  substitution  of  the  principle  of  popular  sovereignty  for
hereditary right.
 
OCLC records two copies only, at Brown and BNF.
 

wihout 'high-flown schoolastic phrases’
 
47      KESSELL, Andrew. THE  TWO ADAMS, A  Poem.
Truro: printed by W. Harry. 1799.              £ 1,500
 
FIRST EDITION. 8vo unsigned (208mm), pp. [iv], 48; stitched as
issued, a very good copy.
 
Rare  first  edition  of  this  little  known poem by  Andrew Kesell,
‘minister of the gospel in Mavagissey, Cornwall’.
 
‘My aim in publishing this small and vulgar piece, is for the poor
and feeble of the flock of Christ; they not being acquainted with
technical terms and high-flown schoolastic phrases, which so much
abound in the present day, will I hope find something to a level
with their comprehension, and profitable to their souls’ (p. iii).
 
ESTC records one copy only, in the British Library; not in Jackson,
Annals of English Verse.



48     LE  FRANC  DE  POMPIGNAN,  Jean-Jacques.
MELANGE DE TRADUCTIONS de differens ouvrages grecs,
latins et anglois, sur des matières de politique, de littérature
et d’histoire, par l’auteur de la traduction d’Eschyle. A Paris,
chez Nyon l’aîné, rue Saint-Jean-de-Beavais. 1779.
 
[bound  with:]  [ADDISON]. LA  MORT  DE  CATON,
tragedie,  traduite  de  l’anglais,  précédée  de  quelques
réflexions sur l’art dramatique. [Strasbourg,1789?].      £ 385
 
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. xx, 564; iv, 5-175, [1] blank; apart from
some minor  soiling  to  title, and  light  foxing  in  places  a  clean  copy
throughout; handsomely  bound  in  contemporary  (Spanish?)  mottled
sheep, spine tooled in gilt with morocco label lettered in gilt.
 
I. First  edition  of  this  collection  of  translations  by  the  French
writer, playwright, and  critic  Jean-Jacques  le  Franc, marquis  de
Pompignan (1709-1784).
 
The extracts translated are from Cassius  Dio, Lucian  (including
Nigrinus), Rutilius Claudius Namatianus, Benson’s Letters concerning
Poetical Translations, and St Gregory of Nazianzus. de Pompignan’s
translations are augmented with explanatory footnotes, as well as
the odd introduction (to the Rutilius Voyage, for instance. 
 
de Pompignan was noted both as a Christian humanist and as an
enemy of Voltaire, and was renowned for his ode on the death of
Rousseau. 
 
II.  Uncommon  translation,  by  Anne-Henri  Cabet,  vicomte  de
Dampmartin (1755-1825), of Addison’s Cato. The translation often
appeared along with his  Histoire  de la rivalité  de  Carthage et  de
Rome, although, as the  Avis notes, the Addison translation was an
earlier work, and here appears separately.
 
OCLC records one copy only  in North America, at  Cornell; II.
OCLC records no further copies outside of France.
 
49    LEQUIEN,  E.A. ÉLÉMENTS  D’ARITHMÉTIQUE,
ouvrage devise en six parties … A Paris, chez l’Auteur, rue de
la  Tacherie… 1815.                                   £ 450
 
FIRST  EDITION. 8vo, pp. [iv],  236; apart  from  some  minor
marking  at  head  of  final  gathering, a  clean  copy  throughout; in
contemporary sheep backed mottled boards, spine tooled in gilt with
red label lettered in gilt, small library label at foot, lower hinge partially
cracked (but holding firm), otherwise an appealing copy.
 
First  edition  of  this  rare  introduction  to  arithmetic, by  E.A.
Lequien, better known for his various works on grammar, ranging
from elementary French grammar to studies of verbs, participles,
punctuation, and homonyms.
 
This interest in the mechanics and structures of language clearly
informs Lequien in his introduction to arithmetic; he explains the



principles of numeration, the various types of calculation, and the
rules  underlying  arithmetical  operations. He goes on to explain
arithmetical applications, in particular giving a detailed explanation
of the decimal system in measures and in currency, showing its
relation to the previous systems. Lequien’s work is notable for the
clarity of its arrangement, both in its text and in the tables and
examples used.
 
OCLC records one copy only, at BNF.
 
50      [LEU, Burkard]. WÜRDIGUNG DES  BEITRAGES
zur  Würdigung  des  Jesuitenordens von  Burkard  Leu,
Chorherr und Professor in Luzern (Aus dem katholischen
Religions- und Kirchenboten besonders abgedruckt.). Luzern,
A. Petermann, 1840.                                   £ 175
 
SEPARATELY PAGINATED OFFPRINT. 8vo, pp. 72; a little
brown spotted in places; entirely unopened; backstrip as issued.
 
First separate edition of controversial essay on the Jesuits by the
Lucerne moral theologian Joseph Burkard Leu (1806-1865).
 
In 1840, the Ultramontanes had tried hard to bring the Jesuits to
Lucerne in order to run the city’s education system, leading to the
invasion  of  the  canton  by  armed  radicals  (Freischärler).  Leu,
however, was not convinced that this was a wise course of action,
and argued against it, quoting notes that he had made in lectures
given  by  Johann  Adam  Möhler  at  Tübingen  in  order  to
demonstrate that even a good Catholic could be sceptical about
the Jesuits’ being in charge of the education of a city’s youth. This
caused some controversy, with supporters of the Society alleging
that  no  other  of  Möhler’s  students  remembered  any  such
comments.
 
OCLC records just one copy, at the Zentralbibliothek Zürich.
 

The legal duties of a husband
 
51      LEYSER,  Augustinus  von. RECHTLICHE
ABHANDLUNG von  Schuldigkeit  der  Ehemänner  ihren
Frauen zu folgen; ihrer Vortreflichkeit  halber, wie  auch zur
Ehre und Nutzen der Frauenzimmes, ins Deutsche übersetzt.
Wittenberg,  bez  Ephraim  Gottlob  Eichsfelden,
1742.                                                                        £ 750
 
FIRST EDITION. 4to, pp. [ii], 76; aside from slight staining to title,
clean  and  fresh  throughout; as  issued, with  later  marbled  paper
backstrip. 
First  edition  of  this  rare  treatise  on  the  social  and  legal
emancipation of women, and the duties owed by a husband to his
wife, by the  Wittenberg jurist Augustinus von Leyser (1683-1752).
 
Although satirical  undertones can be detected, this  is  a serious
attempt by Leyser to articulate some of the principles underlying a
happy and equitable marriage. He uses the example of Socrates



and  Xanthippe,  defending  the  often  derided  Xanthippe  and
criticising  Socrates’  pederasty, laziness, and  fanaticism, and  also
addresses the various difficulties that can result from a spouse’s
extravagance, age, or illness, as well as problems caused by income
inequality, and women marrying itinerants and vagrants. 
 
Leyser was professor of law at Helmstadt and then Wittenberg,
taking up the latter position at 1729.
 
OCLC records no copies in North America.
 
52      [LIBRARY  CATALOGUE]. A  CATALOGUE  OF
THE LIBRARY OF THE RUSSELL INSTITUTION classed and
arranged by Edward Wedlake Brayley … With the rules and
regulations for  the  government  of  the Institution. London,
printed by C. Jaques and Son, 30, Kenton Street, Brunswick
Square. 1849.          £ 450
 
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. xviii, [ii], 404; minor foxing and browning
in places, otherwise clean; in recent brown library cloth binding, spine
lettered in gilt.
 
Scarce first edition of the catalogue of the library of The Russell
Institution, ‘classed  and  arranged’  by  Edward  Wedlake  Brayley,
secretary and librarian of the Institution from 1825 to 1854.
 
Founded  by private  subscription  in  1808, taking  as  models  the
Royal  Institution  and  the  London  Institution, both  at  the  time
popular, the Russell Institution was devoted to scientific, literary
and musical education, the books listed in the present catalogue
bearing testament to this.
 
‘The institution proper came into being by June 1808, spending
some 4,500 guineas on equipping a library and providing a stock of
books; and  2,700  was  spent  to  purchase  the premises. Two or
three courses of scientific lectures were given per annum. In order
to  fund  the  institution’s  ongoing  expenses  and  provide  some
guarantee of  stability, subscribers paid  a guinea per annum. The
Institution  was  relatively  long-lived; periodic  mentions  of  it  are
found in the literature, such as a report of 1851 lectures there by
Charles Richard Weld; an observation in Frederick Miller’s 1874 St
Pancras – Past and Present noting that some of the premises had
been given over to a wine merchant, but that the library continued
to  receive  daily  papers, and  monthly  and  annual  journals. The
Institution survived until  near  the end of the century; the Post
Office listed it in an 1881 directory, but it is found missing in the
1891 counterpart’ (Wikipedia).
 
OCLC records two copies only, at the BL and the Bodleian.

A banker’s library
 
53      [LIBRARY  CATALOGUE: MILTON  ABBEY].
MANUSCRIPT CATALOGUE of  the Library. Milton Abbas.
1873.                                         £ 1,250



4to,  c.  150  unfoliated  ruled  leaves  filled  in  in  ink  in  a  near
contemporary  hand, and  with  another  c. 150  pages  left  blank; in
original  roan binding, boards  tooled in gilt, upper  board  with central
coronet stamped in gilt, some surface wear and joints and extremities
rubbed, but not detracting from this being a desirable item.
 
Handsomely bound manuscript library catalogue of Milton Abbey
in Dorset as it was in 1873, then owned by the merchant banker
and founder of Hambros Bank (one of the UK’s largest investment
banks) Baron Carl Joachim Hambro (1807–1877). 
 
Milton  Abbey  was  founded  by  King  Athelstan  (925-39)  to
commemorate the death at sea of his brother Edwin. All the early
buildings, as well as documents, books and relics were destroyed in
a  fire  in  1309  caused  by  lightning. In  1752, the  buildings  were
bought by the Damer family, and in 1771, to make way for a new
house and landscaped estate, the 1st Baron Milton (later 1st Earl
of Dorchester) demolished the remaining abbey buildings, keeping
only  part  of  the  church  as  a  private  chapel, and  the  adjacent
market town of Milton (creating a new village, Milton Abbas, to
rehouse  the  former  inhabitants)  in  1780.  It  is  sometimes
considered the first planned settlement in England. In 1852, Carl
Joachim  Hambro  acquired  Milton  Abbey  to  make  it  his  family
home, and set about a major restoration programme, including an
extensive refurbishment of the Abbey itself.
 
The library (of some 2000-3000 books and pamphlets), although
well stocked with travel, education, theology, literature and poetry,
does show strong holdings of law and economics, as well as many
books in foreign language, as one might expect from an eminent
banking family with international connections. Hambro died at his
home at Milton Abbey just four years after the present catalogue
was written, but the family were to remain there until 1932, when
‘the  entire  contents  of  the  historic  mansion,  including  oak
Jacobean and Stuart furniture, arms and armour in the monks’ hall
and  cloisters, the  collection  of  Brussels  and  Flemish  tapestries,
valuable library of books, oil paintings by English and continental
masters’ (Phillips sale catalogue) were sold off.
 
54    LIKAWETZ, Joseph  Calasanz. GRUNDRISS  DER
DENKLEHRE oder Logik, nebst einer allgemeinen Einleitung
in das Studium der Philosophie. Grätz [i.e. Graz], [Andreas
Leykam’s  Heirs]  for  Christoph  Penz  and  Miller’sche
Buchhandlung, 1829.
 
[bound with:]  LIKAWETZ, Joseph Calasanz. GRUNDRIß
DER  ERFAHRUNGS-SITTENLEHRE  ODER  EMPIRISCHEN
PSYCHIOLOGIE. Gratz [i.e. Graz], [Andreas Leykam’s Heirs]
for Christoph Penz and Miller’sche Buchhandlung, 1827.

[bound with:]  LIKAWETZ, Joseph Calasanz. GRUNDRIß
DER ERKENNTISLEHRE, oder: Metaphysik. Grätz [i.e. Graz],
[Georg and Carl Tanzer] for Christoph Penz and Miller’sche
Buchhandlung, 1830.            £ 325
 



FIRST EDITIONS AND FIRST GERMAN EDITION. Three
works in one volume (the second in two parts), 8vo, pp. 239; [ii], 112,
74; viii, 176; occasionally a little ink-spotted; contemporary mauve calf-
backed  marbled  boards, spine  with  raised  bands, ornamented  and
lettered in gilt; a little worn.
 
An attractive  Sammelband of three works by the Catholic Czech
philosopher  Joseph  Calasanz  Likawetz  (1773-1850). The  works
deal  in  turn  with  philosophical  logic, philosophy  of  mind, and
epistemology, and draws heavily  on Kant, especially  in  the third
work, which can be read as a commentary on the first Critique.
 
The second work had previously  appeared in  Latin  in  1820, as
Ethicam seu aretologiam complectens.
 
I. OCLC locates a single copy, in Munich. II. OCLC locates the first,
Latin, edition  in  Amsterdam and  Yale; this  first  German  edition
located in Frankfurt, Würzburg and at University of Oklahoma. III.
OCLC locates copies at Frankfurt, Stanford and Indiana.
 
55      [LINGUET, Simon-Nicholas-Henri]. LETTRE DU
MANDARIN OEI-TCHING a son ami Hoei-Tchang, sur les
affairesdes R.R.P.P.  Jesuites. [Paris], MDCCLXII [1762]. £ 650
 
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. 92; some browning  throughout  but
generally  fresh; in  contemporary  marbled  wrappers, paper  labels  on
upper cover and spine; some light wear to extremities, and traces of
shelfmark label on front paste-down.
 
First edition of this work in praise of the activities of the Jesuits in
Fujian Province, by the French lawyer and controversialist Simon-
Nicholas-Henri Linguet (1736-1794).
 
Linguet had broken his association with Dorat in 1760, when he
returned home to Reims, before moving back to Paris in 1762.
There he published two pamphlets in support of the Jesuits, whose
suppression in France was being enacted throughout that year: the
present work, and the Epitre d’un J… de D… à un de ses amis. It
seems, Levy suggests, that he had hoped that these “would bring
him some attention from the père Berthier, editor of the Jesuit
Journal de Trévoux; what is more likely is that he alerted triumphant
Jansenists and philosophes to the presence of a foolhardy deviant”
(Levy, pp. 15-16). The final sentence, in the circumstances, at least
seems foolhardy: “We shall decide who is the most culpable: the
faithless,  who  hate  and  reject  religion;  the  Jansenists  who
dishonour and destroy it; or the Jesuits who love, practice, and
preach it”.
 
Two issues appeared in 1762; we have been unable to establish
priority.

D.G. Levy,  The  Ideas  and  Careers  of  Simon-Nicolas-Henri  Linguet
(Chicago: University of Illinois Press, 1980); OCLC records two
copies of the 117 page issue in North America, at Princeton and
Pennsylvania.
 



56      [LITHOGRAPHY]. THE PARTHENON A Magazine
of Literature and Art, No I [-XVI] Saturday, June 11, 1825 [-
January  1826],  London:  Printed  on  Stone.  At  the
Typolithographic  Press,  white  Lion  Court,  Wych  Street.
Published by Black, Young and Young, No. 2 Tavistock Street,
Covent garden 1825-1826.        £ 1,250
 
FIRST EDITION 8vo continuously  paginated pp. 437, [1] blank;
numerous  illustrations  many  printed  in  a  single  colour, 10  plates
including one folding; uncut and bound with original buff wrappers to
each of the 16 numbers; some foxing but on the whole a good clean
set; undistinguished half  brown calf, spine  with  label  lettered  in  gilt;
inscribed in a neat hand at the foot of the first wrapper “The work was
discontinued soon after the completion of this one volume”.
 
‘The first journal to be produced anywhere entirely by lithography’
(Twyman).
 
As far as we can ascertain this set is the only copy that retains a
complete set of the original printed wrappers. Twyman notes that
‘there must  have been production problems because, without a
word of explanation to the reader, the number from 6 onwards
had  their  text  matter  printed  letterpress.’  Actually  the  whole
production  process  becomes  much  clearer  with  the  wrappers
present, for it  was through these that  the publishers  answered
their  critics  and  kept  them abreast  of  any  changes  during  the
work’s progress. 
 
Knowing that the wrappers would be tossed aside as waste once
the magazine was bound up it was a clever expedient the publisher
took to avoid any adverse criticism entering the body text that
such an experimental printing format was bound to produce.
 
By the second number Black, Young and Young were encouraging
‘Authors,  Booksellers  and  others,  who  may  have  it  in
contemplation to  publish  works … at  the The Typolithographic
press… by this  new process, in  the manner of  the  Parthenon’
However by No 6. the publishers were ‘endeavouring to remove
some objections which have been made to the mode of printing…
and to introduce improvements which will add to the beauty of
the work.’ The improvement as Twyman points out was to drop
the lithographic letterpress for a more controllable printed text
with lithograph illustration inserted by way of double printing the
sheets on stone. No 11 talks of ‘The obliging hint of R.S. will not
be overlooked followed by a promise of several  improvements’.
The next number devotes a full  page of back wrapper to what
these  improvements  would  be; clearly  a  relaunch  was the way
forward. From this  point  the  periodical  transformed  from a  1
shilling  weekly  of  16  pages  with  illustrations  in  the  text  to  a
monthly  of  64  pages, three  additional  lithograph  plates  and  in
aggregate a correspondingly cheaper price of 3s. 6d. 
 
The magazine struggled on until January 1826, when with the final
number, a title and introduction, was promised in a few weeks to
those having or purchasing full sets; probably the copies containing
these are those manufactured from remaining stock and so bound



for sale as single volume.

Twyman, Michael Lithographed Books 1.171 and pp 54-57.
 
57      LOCKE, John. GUIDA  DELL’  INTELLETTO  nella
Ricerca della Verità opera postuma di Gio. Locke. Tradotta e
commentata  da  Francesco  Soave. In  Milano. Per  Gaetano
Motta. 1776.           £ 1,750
 
FIRST ITALIAN TRANSLATION. 8vo, pp. [vi], 200, [3] index,
[1] blank; title lightly dust-soiled and final gathering with minor stain,
last  leaf  laid  down, and with  contemporary  printed  ownership  label,
otherwise  clean  throughout; in  near  contemporary  half  calf  over
marbled boards, spine ruled in gilt with morocco label lettered in gilt,
corners  rubbed and with some surface  wear to  boards, but  still  an
appealing copy of this rare translation.
 
Rare first  Italian translation of  the  Conduct  of  the Understanding,
Locke’s intended additions to the Essay on Human Understanding. 
 
‘Locke was the first  to take up the challenge of  Bacon and to
attempt to estimate critically the certainty and the adequacy of
human knowledge when confronted with God and the universe.
Knowledge  is  the  perception  of  relations  among  ideas: ideas
‘neither true nor false, being nothing but bare appearances’, are
the only existence of which we are aware, the existence of God
being demonstrated by causal necessity, without which there can
be  no  knowledge. Locke  writes  with  a  freshness  and  a  solid
common  sense  which  are  all  his  own; his  conceptions  have
remained  fundamental  to  a  philosophical  discussion  ever  since’
(PMM 297).
 
Locke  left  the  manuscript  of  his  Conduct  of  Understanding
unfinished  at  his  death  in  1704  and  was  first  published  in  the
posthumous edition of his works in 1706. The work expands on
Locke’s  initial  concern  that  truth  is  based  on  say-so  and
unexamined tradition.
 
The present Italian translation, by Francesco Soave, is published a
year  after  his  translation  of  the  Essay  on  Human  Understanding
(1775), and taken from Wynne’s abridgement, following the pattern
of the French (Bosset) abridgement, with notes and ‘appendici’ by
Soave interspersed. The two translations were eventually  to be
published together in three volumes in 1790.
 
Yolton 310; Attig  772; OCLC records two copies  only, at  Paris
(Mazarine)  and  Switzerland  (Sistema  Bibliotecario  Ticinese); we
have located one further copy, at the Bodleian.
 
58      LOMBARD, André. SYLE SUIVANT LE CODE DE
PROCÉDURE CIVILE, avec des notes, des formules d’actes,
de procès-verbaux et conclusions … Tome 1er [-II]. A Dijon,
De l’Imprimerie de Carion, rue de la Liberte, 1806.      £ 750
 
FIRST EDITION. Two volumes, 8vo, pp. [iv], viii, 350, [2] blank; [viii],



268, [2] blank; apart from some very minor foxing in places, a clean
crisp copy  throughout; handsomely  bound in contemporary  tree  calf,
spine tooled in gilt with contrasting labels lettered and numbered in gilt,
lightly rubbed to extremities, but not detracting from this being a highly
desirable copy.
 
A  fine  copy  of  this  guide  to  legal  terminology  and  language,
designed for law students and written by the Dijon advocat André
Lombard.
 
Lombard explains his work in his preface: “In order properly to
understand a law, it is not enough merely to memorise the terms
in which it is conceived; one penetrate its sense, and put oneself in
a position to make a proper application of it. And it is not possible
to succeed in that without having made a practical study…”. 
 
The  work  is  divided  into  two  parts.  The  first,  concerning
procedure in court, describes practice in the lower courts and the
court  of  appeal, before  suggesting  unusual  ways  of  challenging
judgements,  and  describing  the  various  means  of  executing
judgements, ranging from the seizing of property to imprisonment.
In  the  second  part, Lombard  explains  the  minutiae  of  various
different  procedures,  including  divorce  and  the  separation  of
property, before concluding the work with a guide to the various
aspects of succession and inheritance. 
 
OCLC records one copy only, at the BNF.
 
59      [LOTTERY]. LI  DIRETTORI  DELLA  LOTTERIA
REALE Della  Citta  di  Torino. In  Torino, appresso  Pietro
Giuseppe Zappata… [1743].                            £ 225
 
BROADSIDE. Single sheet, 480 x 304 mm; damp stain affecting
parts of right hand side; contemporary note on verso, and holes at head
(from initial display?). 
 
An unusual  broadside advertising the Turin lottery, detailing the
number  of  draws,  the  number  of  tickets  available,  and  the
procedures for claiming prizes. The lower half shows exactly what
prizes are available in each draw. 
 
Not in OCLC.
 

London property lottery
 
60  [LOTTERY]. REPRESENTATION  OF  THE
LEASEHOLDERS AND CONTRACTORS interested in the
Houses  and  Buildings  in  Pickett  Street  near  Temple  Bar,
Skinner Street, Fleet Market, and Snow Hill with the schemes
of  the  city  state  lottery, and  plans  and  elevations  of  the
different buildings constituting the prizes. ([London]: Printed
by  Nichols  and  Son,  Red  Lion  Passage,  Fleet  Street)
1806.                                    £ 875
 
FIRST EDITION. 8vo pp. 64; three printed folding tables and 25



engraved plates including four folding engraved maps, partly coloured;
14 elevations of buildings, four folding; and seven engraved folding plans;
late  nineteenth  century  black  half  morocco  (joints  repaired)  spine
lettered in gilt; library stamp on first leaf and verso of last plan.
 
Scarce first of this novel plan of disposing unsaleable property by
lottery, due to a combination of war and a depressed market.
 
The  Corporation  of  London, in  the  interest  of  improving  the
appearance of the city, transferred several  plots of ground to a
number of leaseholders who had agreed to build houses. These
were chiefly two sites, the first was land surrounding St Clement
Danes, a site today that is mainly occupied by the Law Courts, the
second site being the land that now forms part  of the eastern
approach to the Holburn Viaduct. 
 
The leaseholders took out the agreements in a period of peace
soon after the Treaty of Amiens of 1802. After the contracts had
been  signed  their  enthusiasm  was  cruelly  dashed  as  the
resumption of hostilities in 1803 forced prices of material up and
labour became scarce. The houses that had been built could not be
let or sold due to these high costs and general depression. 
 
The present work was printed to encourage the passing of an Act
of Parliament that was to dispose of these properties by lottery.
Well  illustrated  with  accurate  plans  and  elevations  of  all  the
building  types  to  be  sold  the  publication  was  used  to  muster
favour  in  Parliament. An  Act  of  Parliament  was  duly  passed  in
favour of a lottery which involved the City divesting itself of the
freeholds of the building leases, thereby ending the obligation to
pay the high ground rents. The freeholds could then be disposed of
by lottery free of the building leases. The builders then disposed of
the houses as prizes in three lotteries including 69 houses ‘being
first-rate buildings, land-tax redeemed, and insured from fire’. The
first lottery occurred on the 14 April  1807 with tickets costing
£19 17s 6d and prizes valued to a total  of  £100,000. This was
followed with a second lottery on 26 April 1808 and a third and
last lottery of 4 December 1810.
 
Oddly the Act for this lottery was still in force until repealed in
2012.
 
OCLC  records  six  copies  in  North  America,  at  Johns
Hopkins, Princeton, Pennsylvania, Texas, Los  Angeles  Public
Library and the Winterthur Museum.
 
61      LUCAS, Richard. A SERMON PREACH’D BEFORE
THE  SOCIETY  OF  GOLDSMITHS, at  St.  Mary-Le-Bow-
Church, In Cheap-side. On Thursday the 16th of  February,
1699  … London: Printed  for  S. Smith  and  B. Walford, at
Prince’s Arms in St. Paul’s Church-yard. 1699.               £ 250
 
FIRST EDITION. Small 4to, pp. [iv], 25, [1] advertisement; piece
torn  away  to  outer  margin  of  title  and  small  burn  hole  just  below
‘Goldsmiths’ (neither affecting the text), lightly dust-soiled throughout; in



recent brown boards.
 
Scarce  sermon  preached  before  the  Society  of  Goldsmiths, by
Richard  Lucas,  ‘Vicar  of  St.  Stephens  Coleman  Street,  and
Prebendary of Westminster’.
 
Lucas  (1648/9–1715), a  Church  of  England  clergyman, was  ‘a
regular preacher before the mayor and court of aldermen and he
preached before the queen on 31 July 1692. These sermons, like
his other works, are dominated by the theme of Christian charity’
(Oxford DNB).
 
ESTC records two copies in North America, at Yale and UCLA.
 

The Enlightenment comes to Nice
 
62      MABIL,  Padre  Ferdinando. PENSIERI
PATRIOTTICI del Padre Ferdinando Mabil delle Scuole Pie,
Ministro del Nobile Collegio Tolomei di Siena. In Siena, per
Vincenzo Pazzini Carli e Figli. 1777.       £ 385
 
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. XXII, [2] blank; a few pencil markings; in
recent wrappers.
 
Only edition of this celebration of the enlightenment, and the age
of scientific discovery, by Ferdinando Mabil, a priest, originally from
Nice, who was teaching at the Collegio Tolomei in Siena.
 
Praising  scientists  from  Cassini  to  Beccaria,  as  well  as  the
discoveries of Halley and the work of Buffon and Lalande, Mabil
extols the virtues of the scientific age and the importance of both
philosophical progress and exploration of the skies and the earth,
and links it all with the development of his home city and its port,
whose construction begun in 1749 and the first basin of which was
completed in 1770; he concludes:
 
Tutto a si fausto onor, tutto t’invita:
Il Genio, il Sito, il Mar, il Clima, il Porto.
 
Not  in  OCLC; ICCU  records  three  copies, at  the  Biblioteca
Casanatense in Rome, the Biblioteca Universitaria in Genoa, and
the Biblioteca nazionale centrale in Florence.
 
63      [MACKENZIE, Henry]. L’HOMME ET LA FEMME
SENSIBLES. Traduit de l’Anglois. Premiere Partie [-Seconde].
A Londres, et se trouve a Paris, chez Le Jay, Libraire, rue S.
Jacques. 1775.                         £ 550
 
FIRST FRENCH TRANSLATION? Two volumes bound in one,
12mo, pp. [xii], 197, [1] blank; [ii], 171, [3] contents, [1] errata, [1]
blank; apart from some light foxing in places, a clean copy throughout;
in contemporary sheep, spine gilt with paste paper label lettered in gilt,
lightly rubbed to extremities, but still a very good copy.
 
Scarce  French  translation,  possibly  the  first,  of  Mackenzie’s



inordinately popular first novel, The Man of Feeling, a triumph for
the genre of the sentimental novel. It ran into numerous editions
and  exercised  a  profound  influence  on  the  fiction  of  the  late
eighteenth century. 
 
‘It is the most perfect and most conscious expression, after Sterne,
of that type of novel which relies for interest on a delicate variety
of  emotional  hue’  (J.M.S. Tompkins,  The Popular  Novel  in  England
1770-1800, pp. 54-55). 
 
The  emphasis  throughout  is  on  heightened  sensibility, at  the
expense of character and plot. Harley, the hero, is an innocent man
who journeys to London and there encounters an evil world of
robbers, beggars  and  confidence-tricksters. The  novel  is  full  of
gushing emotions, throbbing hearts and pitiful tears from swooning
heroines. 
 
The present translation, by Jean-Francois Peyron (1748-1784), also
includes  another  anonymous  work  entitled  La  Femme  Sensible
which accounts for over half of the second volume. The work was
also translated in the same year by Ange-François Fariau de Saint-
Ange (1747-1810), who went on to translate Mackenzie’s Man of
the World in 1775. We have been unable to establish precedence,
but it seems likely that the Saint-Ange translation came first.
 
Rochedieu p. 199; OCLC records one copy in North America, at
UCLA.
 
64      [MALTHUS]. [KEIR, William]. A SUMMONS OF
WAKENING; or, the evil tendency and danger of speculative
philosophy, exemplified in Mr Leslie’s Inquiry into the nature
of  heat, and Mr Malthus’  Essay on population, and in  that
speculative  system  of  common  law, which  is  at  present
administered  in  these  kingdoms. To  which  is  subjoined, a
prospectus of an inquiry into the order of government and
law. Hawick, Robert Armstrong… 1807.                      £ 875
 
FIRST EDITION, PRESENTATION COPY. 8vo, pp. iv, 259,
[1] blank, with a table in the text  and two folding plates; scattered
spotting throughout, in recent paper backed blue boards to style, with
printed label on spine; inscribed on front  free endpaper ‘To Captain
Elliot in Glencardholm from the Author’.
 
Scarce first  edition, and  a  desirable  presentation copy of  Keir’s
attempt  to  lay  ‘the  facts’, as  he  saw  them, before  the  Great
National Council prior to the vote for the abolition of the Poor
Laws: 
 
‘When  a  speculative  man  wishes  to  write  or  speak  upon  any
subject he does not understand, he has now only to invent a parcel
of names and prefix the term “principle” to them; and this makes
his  speculative  undefinable  [sic]  nonsense pass  as  current  coin’
(On Malthus’ Essay, p. 80).
 
We  have  been  unable  to  find  any  further  information  on  the
recipient  of  this  copy, Captain  Elliot, other  than  he  was  from



Glencartholm in Dumfriesshire.
 
Goldsmiths’ 19549; Kress B.5204; OCLC records four copies in
North America, at Harvard, Yale, Northwestern and Autry National
Center.
 

First book printed in Middlewich?
 
65      [MIDDLEWICH]. A SELECTION FROM THE NEW
VERSION of  the  Book  of  Psalms, as  Used  in  the  Parish
Church of Middlewich. Middlewich: Printed by James Rosson,
1825.                                   £ 350
 
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 131, viii, [1]  blank; apart from a few
minor marks, a clean copy throughout; in contemporary black morocco,
spine and boards ruled and decorated in gilt, lightly rubbed, but still a
very appealing copy, with the book label of W Court, Esq, Manor Hall on
front pastedown.
 
As far as we are aware unrecorded first edition of this book of
Psalms published in Middlewich, Cheshire, likely the first work to
be printed there.
 
The Psalms, as stated on the title, were printed to be used in the
parish church of St. Michael and All Angels, a church described in
1947 by the architectural historian Raymond Richards as ‘the one
building, in  a  depressing  town, which  is  mellow  and  dignified’.
Middlewich, nevertheless, is an important centre for the extraction
of salt; and in earlier years was also known for its production of
Cheshire cheese, silk, and its agriculture.
 
Not in OCLC or COPAC.
 
66      [MILITARY]. ORDONNANCE  DU  ROI,  du  6
Decembre  1829, sur  l’exercice  et  les  évolutions  de  la
cavalerie. Tome Premier. Bases de l’instruction et instruct. a
pied. [-Tome  Second. Ecole  du  cavalier  et  Instruction  a
cheval]  [-Tome  Troisieme. Evolutions  de  Regiment  et  de
Ligne]. A Paris, chez F.G. Levrault, Editeur de l’Annuaire milit,
1830.                                                                        £ 800
 
FIRST EDITION. Three volumes, plus volume of plates, 12mo, pp.
[iv], lxiv, 275, [1] blank, [28] Music; [iv], 339, [1] blank; [iv], 272; plate
volume  (225mm  x  105mm): [ii]  engraved  title, 8, 130  numbered
lithograph plates, some folding; a clean fresh copy throughout; in the
original  printed  blue  publisher’s  boards, housed  in  the  original  blue
printed slipcase, volumes in remarkably fresh condition, slipcase lightly
dust-soiled.
 
A superb copy of this guide to cavalry manoeuvres and exercises,
based on the decree of December 1829 giving revised guidelines
for the French military, and published as part of the  Bibliotheque
portative  de  l’officier series,  which  encompassed  Napoleonic
maxims, military strategy, and infantry manoeuvres among its many
volumes published across the first half of the nineteenth century.



In  three  small  volumes, we  find  the  basics  of  instruction, the
formation of regiments, the division of labour, marching exercises,
riding lessons from the elementary to the advanced, tactics and
strategies, and the structure of cavalry divisions. These volumes are
augmented by a splendid volume of lithograph plates, illustrating
everything from sword technique to battle formations. 
 
OCLC records two copies in North America, at Brown and Yale.
 
67      [MINERVA  PRESS]. THE  SOLDIER’S
COMPANION; containing instructions for the drill, manual,
and platoon exercise, as commanded by his majesty: Intended
for the use of the volunteers of this country … The forty-
third edition, with amendments and improvements. To which
are prefixed a few observations on first forming a Military
Corps. Ornamented with figures of the various positions of a
soldier under arms … London: Printed at the Minerva Press,
for Lane and Newman, Leadenhall-Street; And sold by every
Bookseller  in  England,  Scotland,  Ireland,  &c.  &c. [n.d.  c.
1805].                                                                      £ 450
 
8vo, pp. [iv], 40; with engraved frontispiece and two engraved plates;
cropped close at head in one or two places (just affecting the page
number, but not affecting the text), lightly dust-soiled, but still generally
clean  throughout; in  contemporary  publisher’s  wraps,  spine  with
evidence of removal from a nonce volume, nevertheless, an appealing
item.
 
Rare Soldier’s Companion, printed at the Minerva press, specifically
aimed at attracting volunteers, and published ‘at a moment when,
for the first time, we are insolently told that England cannot cope
with France single-handed!!’ (p. ii). 
 
‘Influenced by a strong and ardent desire to render every facility in
acquiring a knowledge of the Use of Arms, the Editor presents his
Countrymen with a New Edition of “The Soldier’s Companion;”
and  presents  it  at  moment  when  the situation  of  the  country
demands the exertions of  every Individual in its Defence - at a
moment when we are threatened with Invasion by a perfidious
and implacable enemy - at a moment when the forbearance and
moderation of our government have not been able to avert war’
(p. ii).
 
Although much reprinted, the present work is actually rarely found
on the market. It would seem likely that due to its nature many
were lost or destroyed when soldiers carried them in the field.
 
The edition not recorded in OCLC, which records several issues
(all apart from the 35th edition located at the BL only).
 
68    [MISSIONARIES].THE PROTESTANT MISSIONARY
MAP  of  the  World. [London]  Seeley, Burnside  &  Seeley,
1846.                                      £ 3,000
 
Hand-coloured twin-hemisphere world map (690 ×1130mm) engraved



by Edward Gover, 4 smaller maps (British North America; South Africa;
India; Guiana and West Indies, hand-coloured in outline) in corners, with
colour coding chart, dissected into 36 sections and linen backed; folding
into original slipcase, with printed label on upper cover.
 
As early as 1838 the Church Missionary Society decided that it
was time to give its supporters a clearer picture of  missionary
activities around the globe. The then secretary wrote to colleagues
in other societies for up-to-date details and incorporated them in
the  Missionary  Map  of  the  World  distinguishing  the  Stations  of  all
Protestant  Missionary  Societies published in 1838 to a 1:1 million
scale. Designed to accompany the  Missionary Guide Book of 1846,
the  compilers  of  that  work  hoped  that  ‘the  great  object  in
preparing  both  one  and  the  other,  is  to  make  missionary
intelligence  more  accessible, than heretofore it  has  been, to all
classes of the Christian community’.
 
The present map appears to be based on this map but updated to
show the  progress  made  in  the  intervening  period  by  zealous
evangelicals. What is quite apparent from this map are the great
numbers of footholds the Protestant missionaries had gained in
the heathen parts  of  the planet. Some battle  grounds are  now
apparent with the Falkland Islands, Tahiti and Mauritius evenly split
between Protestant and Roman Catholics.
 
69    [MORAL  GAME]. INTELLECTUAL  PASTIME: A
Rational Amusement for Young Persons. Romsey: John Gray.
London:Renshaw and Kirkman, 1836.                   £ 550
 
52 printed cards [75 × 51mm.] together with pp. 8 booklet stitched in
plain wrappers;  contained in the original  cloth slipcase [81 × 58 ×
30mm.], upper cover with printed blue label.
 
A nice example of this simple game, printed by John Gray, better
known as a printer of religious tracts and moralising works in the
1830s and 1840s.
 
“The cards to be dealt in equal proportions to each of the party,
excepting the president, who will keep possession of the book, and
ask the questions promiscuously.” An incorrect answer leads to a
forfeit, and the questions are somewhat pious and leading, such as
“‘12. What  may  be  considered  as  one  of  the  most  delightful
ingredients in the cup of domestic life?” and “13. What ought to be
the constant aim of a lady?”. The answers to these (“Sympathy”
and “Oh may it be enough for her / To shine in her own character!
/  Oh may she be content to grace, /  Day after day her proper
place”) are not immediately obvious but are unsurprising.
 
A  copy  is  held  at  Yale  in  the  Cary  Playing  Card  Collection
Database  No. 1904. There, the  cards  are  printed  on  several
coloured papers and priced 2s; our copy is all printed on orange
card and priced at 2s 6d.
 
70      [MOTHERWELL,  William]. THE  VISITOR,  or,
Literary Miscellany Original and Select Greenock: printed for
John  Turner, 8  William  Street; Sold  by  William Blackwood



[and others] 1818.       £ 585

Two vols, 12mo, pp. viii, 280 [2]; vii [i] blank, 334; some staining to issue
for Vol. II No. III; nineteenth century blue panelled morocco, spine ruled
and lettered in gilt by McKelvie & Sons, Binders, Greenock, gilt edges.
 
The  first  literary  periodical  published  in  Greenock, containing
some  of  the  earliest  works  of  the  Scottish  poet  and  ballad
collector William Motherwell (1797–1835).
 
The work was intended by the publisher  ‘as  a  general  fund of
amusement during the long winter evenings of approaching winter
… nothing  shall  be  admitted  into  The  Visitor derogatory, either
directly or implied’ and was to include “biography, essays, narrative
and  tales,  moral  pieces,  historical  and  descriptive,  criticism,
miscellaneous, humorous, poetry,” the individual contributors are
identified only, if at all, by initials and amusing pseudonyms.’
 
The early nineteenth century saw an impressive number of such
periodicals  that  generally  catered  for  a  local  readership.
Motherwell  apparently  only  contributed  to  the  second  volume
where  he  provided  23  pieces, a  number  second  only  to  the
contributions by the editor John Turner.
 
The  only  other  lasting  contributor  was  the  novelist  and  poet
Leitch  Ritchie  (1800–1865)  of  werewolf  fame. We are  lucky to
have a very complete account of the work in George Williamson’s
Old Greenock: Embracing Sketches of Its Ecclesiastical, Educational, and
Literary History Second Series. Greenock 1888. Williamson’s father
had  interviewed  John  Turner  in  the  1840s  and  was  able  to
recollect  a  fairly  complete  list  of  contributors  and their works,
together with a history of the work’s progress through the press.
 
OCLC records copies  at  the National  Library  of  Scotland and
Harvard with COPAC adding Oxford and Glasgow University.
 
71      NELSON, Horatio. OVAL WEDGWOOD CAMEO
PORTRAIT  BUST  of  Admiral  Horatio  Nelson after  the
original  profile  executed  by  John  de  Vaere  in  1798.   [c.
1850].                               £ 285
 
Measuring 88 x 70 mm, in black basalt, profile to the right, wearing
naval uniform with epaulettes, cross belt and the star and sash of the
Knight of the Bath; verso unsigned, but with the pinholes (where held for
firing  in  the  Kiln)  on  verso, typical  of  Wedgwood  medallions  of  the
nineteenth century. 
 
Nineteenth century impression of  one of  the most well-known
likenesses of Lord Nelson after the loss of his right arm (1797)
and wearing the star  and sash  of  a  Knight  of  the Bath (1797),
subsequently reproduced on a variety of commemorative items as
well as ceramics.
 
Unfortunately, no record exists of quantities Wedgwood produced
nor of the reproductions at later dates. There are, nevertheless,
certain recognisable features which distinguish the medallions of



the various periods. In the case of the present piece the single
pierced hole on the verso provides the best evidence of a date:
over  time the pierced holes  became finer and less  regular, the
nineteenth century pieces having holes little larger than a pinhead.
The only other ‘given’ datable evidence is that the word “England”
was impressed in all pieces after 1891.
 
72    [NEWTON].  IL  GRAN  NEWTONIANO dedicato
alla  nobilta  d’Italia.  Osservazioni  fisico-astronomiche,
meteorologiche, e di Agricoltura. Per l’Anno Comune 1787.
Con diverse notizie curiose, ed interessanti  per la  Citta, e
Diocesi  di  Piacenza. Piacenza,  presso  Giuseppe  Tedeschi.
[1787].                                         £ 750
 
FIRST EDITION. ALL PUBLISHED? 8vo, pp. 80; apart from a few
minor marks, a clean copy throughout; in contemporary pattered wraps,
lightly rubbed to extremities, but still a very appealing copy.
 
As  far  as  we  are  aware  unrecorded,  this  astronomical  and
meteorological  almanac from Piacenza seems only to have seen
one issue. The usual  details are included, of lunar and planetary
movements, winds, and  eclipses, and  the  almanac  finishes  with
survey of the numbers of all the parishes of the city and diocese of
Piacenza; the title, however, is a clear nod to the great enthusiasm
with which Newton, popularised by Algarotti and others, had been
adopted  by  eighteenth-century  Italy, his  name  a  shorthand  for
scientific observation.
 
Not in OCLC or ICCU.
 

Jesuits, international relations, and the freedom of the press
 
73      [PAGLIARINI,  Niccolo].  [CENTOMANI,
Gaetano]. ALLEGAZIONE GIURIDICA a favore di Niccolo
Pagliarini  contro  le  pretensioni  del  fisco. In  Roma, Per  il
Bernabo, MDCCLXI [1761].
 
[bound with]: ALLEGAZIONE SECONDA a favore di Niccolo
Pagliari in risposta al fisco. In Roma, per il Bernabo, 1761.
 
[bound with]: ALL’ILLMO, E RMO SIGNORE MONSIGNOR
GOVERNATORE DI ROMA in Criminalibus Cogl’Illustrissimi,
e Reverendissimi Monsignori Cenci, Frangipane, Antamori, e
Braschi prelati  aggiunti  Romana praetensorum plurium per
Niccolo  Pagliarini  Carcerato  contro  il  Fisco. Ristretto  di
Fatto, e di Ragione, col Sommario. In Roma, per il Bernabo,
1761.
  
[bound  with]:  ALL’  ILLUSTRISSIMO, E  REVERENDISSIMO
SIGNORE  MONSIGNOR  GOVERNATORE  DI  ROMA  in
Criminalibus Cogl’ Illmi, e Remi Monignori Cenci, Frangipane,
Antamori, e Braschi prelati aggiunti. Romana Plurium per il
Fisco. Contro Niccolo Pagliarini Cacerato. Ristretto di Fatto,
e di Ragione, col Sommario. In Roma, per il Bernabo, 1761.



[bound  with]:  ALL’  ILLUSTRISSIMO, E  REVERENDISSIMO
SIGNORE  MONSIGNOR  GOVERNATORE  DI  ROMA  in
Criminalibus Cogl’ Illmi, e Remi Monignori Cenci, Frangipane,
Antamori, e Braschi prelati  aggiunti. Romana Praetensorum
Plurium per  Niccolo  Pagliarini  Carcerato. Contro  il  Fisco.
Replica Legale di Fatto, e di Ragione. In Roma, per il Bernabo,
1761.                                                                     £ 1,750
 
FIRST EDITIONS. Five works in one volume, large 8vo, pp. [ii], xlii;
52; [ii], 23, [1]  blank, 8; 35, [1]  blank; 16; some works, and some
gatherings, heavily browned due to paper stock; in contemporary vellum,
title gilt stamped on spine; some wear to head of spine and upper cover
with loss of vellum, but otherwise a good copy.
 
This  very rare collection of  documents  details  the case  of  the
Roman printer Niccolo Pagliarini, imprisoned in Rome on charges
relating to his publication of anti-Jesuit works.
 
Pagliarini had been, since the 1740s, one of the leading distributors
in Rome of Jansenist material, both as a printer and in his role as
editor of the  Giornale dei Letterati; his book shop became, in the
middle of the eighteenth century, one of the leading cultural (and
counter-cultural)  centres  of  Rome.  In  1758,  encouraged  by
Francisco de Almada, the Portuguese envoy to the Holy  See, a
printed  campaign  against  the  Jesuits  began, following  on  from
Pombal’s  Relaçao  abreviada;  the  fact  that  it  Pagliarini  was
responsible  for  this  was  not  hidden. However, this  was  only
sustainable for as long as there was Portuguese representation in
Rome;  with  the  breaking  off  of  relations  between  the  two
countries in 1759, after the explusion of the Jesuits from Portugal,
Pagliarini  lost  his  protector. In  July  1760, his  print  shop  was
searched, while  Pagliarini  sought  asylum in  the  Palazzo  Corsini,
until his arrest in December.
 
The trial of Pagliarini lasted a year, during which time Francisco de
Almada and Giovanni Bottari tried to use their influence to secure
his release; there efforts were, eventually successful; Pagliarini was
offered the choice between seven years in gaol and a papal pardon.
Choosing the latter, he escaped to Portugal.
 
The first two works in the present volume contain the arguments
put forward by Pagliarini’s lawyer, Gaetano Centomani, who covers
the  facts  of  the  case  with  constant  reference  to  Grotius  and
Puffendorf; the remainder is the work of another lawyer, Filippo
Barberi. The volume provides an insight into the ways in which the
law was brought  to  bear  on  political  dissent  in  the eighteenth
century, as  well  as  the  relations  between  Rome  and  Catholic
Europe during the period of widespread Jesuit suppression.
 
Cf. Zília Osório de Castro, “Jansenismo versus Jesuitismo: Niccoló
Pagliarini e o projecto político pombalino” in Revista Portuguesa de
Filosofia, T. 52, Fasc. 1/4, 223-232; also Samuel J. Miller, Portugal and
Rome c.1748–1830: An Aspect of the Catholic Enlightenment (Rome
1978),  passim, and  N. Guasti, “Niccolò  Pagliarini, stampatore  e
traduttore al servizio del marchese di Pombal”, Cromohs, 12 (2007):
1-12;  not in OCLC or ICCU.



74     PANKHURST, Sylvia  [editor]. GERMINAL Vol  1.
No. 1.  July 1923.                                    £ 850
 
4to, pp. [32]; with tipped in errata slip; apart from some minor dog-
earing  to  pages  a  clean  copy  throughout; stapled  as  issued  in  the
original  green  pictorial  publisher’s  wraps, lightly  dust-soiled, and  one
minor tear, otherwise a very good copy of this very scarce shortlived
periodical.
 
Very rare first number of Sylvia Pankhurst’s little-known illustrated
political-cultural  magazine,  Germinal, which  emerged  just  as  her
socialist  newspaper  The  Workers  Dreadnought (previously  the
Women’s Dreadnought) was on the verge of collapse. 
 
‘It is self-consciously and necessarily more of a literary production
than  the  Dreadnought but  this  paper  suggests  that  concepts  of
internationalism  and  work  (and  so  play)  are  shared  by  both.
Germinal also betrays the complex nexus of political, literary and
artistic influences on Pankhurst, particularly the connecting of Arts
and Crafts sensibilities with ideas of Revolution’ (note from the
British Library Research Archive online).
 
The work is edited anonymously but in fact by Sylvia Pankhurst,
with initialled editorials by her. There was an advert in at least five
issues  of  the  Dreadnought which  emphasised  its  working  class
audience, its literary nature, and that it was for leisure: “Just the
right magazine for all workers. Good Stories, Pictures, Poetry and
Reviews. Take  a  copy  on  your  Holiday!  32  pages  –  Sixpence.”
Because of the advertising in this way it is likely that it was seen, or
intended to be seen, as a kind of literary supplement to the then
failing  Dreadnought. Included  in  the  first  issue, amongst  other
things, is a translation of Maxim Gorky’s ‘Comrades, several poems
by Pankhurst herself (one entitled ‘The Workgirl’), as well as the
first  signs  of  her  future  interest  in  Esperanto  with  an
advertisement  headed  ‘By  learning  Esperanto  you  acquire  the
Citizenship of the World’.
 
Particularly notable is the striking cover by Ludovic Rodo Pisarro
(son of the artist Camille) depicting an androgynous figure sowing
seeds  in  a  ploughed  field, as  well  as  further  woodcuts  by  him
throughout the text, including one full  page portrait  of  George
Bernard Shaw.
 
There were only two issues issued of  the  Germinal, the second
appeared, undated, in 1924. Both are exceedingly scarce on the
market, the present copy being the only one we have ever handled.
OCLC records two copies  of  the first  part  only, at  NYPL and
Northwestern,  and  copies  of  both  parts  at  Harvard,  the
Huntington and the BL.
 
75    PENN,  William. KURZE  NACHRICHT  von  dem
Ursprunge und Fortgange der Leute die man Quäker nennet;
worin  zugleich  ihr  Hauptgrundsatz,  ihre  Lehren,  ihr
Gottesdienst, ihr  Lehramt  und  ihre  Kirchenzucht  deutlich
vor Augen gelegt werden. Nebst einer kurzen Erzehlung der
ehemaligen Gnadeneröfnungen Gottes in der Welt, welche



als eine Einleitung beigefüget ist. London, bei James Phillips,
1793.        £ 285
 
FIRST GERMAN TRANSLATION, REISSUE. 12mo, pp. viii, 134;
stitched as issued.
 
First London edition, the year after the first in Germany, of this
translation of William Penn’s Brief Account of the Rise and Progress of
the People Called Quakers. In the late 18th century, Pennsylvania was
attracting a large number of German immigrants, and a German
translation of  Penn’s brief  work on Quakerism would obviously
have been useful to anyone thinking of emigrating there. The first
German translation, of  which this is  a reissue, appeared in Bad
Pyrmont,  which  remains  to  this  day  the  centre  of  German
Quakerism.
 
OCLC records four copies in North America, at Earlham College,
Hennepin  County  Library,  Haverford  College,  and  the  State
Library of Pennsylvania.
 
76      PÉRUSSON, Émile. UNION ET BONHEUR POUR
TOUS, ou le Phalanstère mis à la portée de tout le monde,
exposé succinct de la doctrine de l’harmonie universelle et
de l’association agricole domestique de Charles Fourier, avec
un plan du phalanstère Chalon-sur-Saône: Imprimerie de  J.
Duchesne, Grand’rue, 35, 1843.                £ 450
 
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [1-5], 6-160; with lithograph frontispiece
plan; some foxing in places, and staining to foot of title-page; original
green printed wrapper, upper wrapper with presentation inscription.
 
First edition of this uncommon utopia by the French politician and
writer Emile Pérusson (born 1794).
 
Pérusson  advocates  the  ideas  of  Charles  Fourier, in  particular
recommending  the  construction  of  phalansteries, a  example  of
which is shown in the frontispiece plan. He laments the fact that
priests, philosophers, and politicians have all  failed to locate the
source of happiness on earth, and identifies Fourier’s phalanxes as
the route to an “avenir  social”, detailing the stages  to be gone
through:  Eden,  savagery,  patriarchy,  barbary,  civilisation,  simple
association, and harmony. 
 
OCLC  records  four  copies  outside  France, at  Yale, Michigan,
Columbia, and the British Library. 

How to be a mayor
 
77      [PIOLA,  Antonio]. MANUALE  TEORICO-
PRATICO  del  Sindaco  di  Comunità …  Volume  Primo  [-
Secondo]. Alessandria, Luigi Capriolo. 1830.                 £ 585
 
FIRST EDITION. Two volumes, 8vo, pp. xvi, 216; xii, 331, [1]; with
numerous tables in the text; some foxing in places, but otherwise clean;
uncut  in  contemporary plain blue wrappers; some sunning to spines,



and spine of second volume worn; with old bookseller’s label on lower
wrapper of volume two.
 
First  edition,  rare,  of  this  comprehensive  guide,  arranged
alphabetically by subject, to being a town mayor.
 
Compiled  by  the  Italian  lawyer  and  civil  servant  Antonio  Piola
(1794-1868),  the  guide  explains  the  legal  and  conventional
obligations of  a mayor with regard to every aspect  of  his  role.
Among these: the administration of parks and gardens; the arrest
of criminals; attendance at balls; the oversight of the police; the
postal  service; civic  interactions  with  the  church; customs  and
taxation; quarantine in the case of epidemics; the management of
beggars; the regulation of firearms, and the maintenance of civic
archives. Some of these are dealt with in a short paragraph; others
require  pages  of  tables, and  all  link  to  the  relevant  acts  and
government decrees.
 
OCLC records one copy only, at the British Library.
 
78      [POREE, Charles Gabriel]. OBSERVATIONS SUR
LES  SEPULTURES  dans  les  eglises, et  Reflexions  sur  les
letteres écrites a ce sujet. A Caen, Chez Jean-Claude Pyron,
MDCCXLV [1745].                   £ 450
 
FIRST  EDITION. 12mo, pp. 34, [2]  blank; some  foxing  and
marginal staining, small stamp on title; in the original drab wrappers,
with contemporary inscription on upper cover; somewhat worn.
 
First edition of this essay on the advantages and disadvantages of
tombs and sepulchres in churches, by the Norman writer, lawyer,
and priest Gabriel Porée (1685-1770).
 
The  practice  of  burying  bodies  in  churchyards,  previously
unremarkable,  became  increasingly  controversial  through  the
eighteenth century, ostensibly due to the increased awareness of
the risks to health caused by the proximity of the living to the
dead. Several works appeared from the 1820s onwards describing
the perniciousness  and the risks  of  churchyard  burials, both  in
England  and  France; this  led, from the  1740s  onwards, to  the
movement  of  French cemeteries  out of  urban centres  to large
suburban  plots. Porée  had  in  1743  published  Lettres  sure  les
Sépultures dans les Eglises, which, like most other works of social
utility, was ignored or rejected by the French: “l’auteur … enseigne
une des plus sures précautions, pour conserver un air salubre dans
les  Villes  …  et  par  conséquent  la  santé.  Chimere!  vaine
imagination!  s’écrient  certains  Enterreurs  de  morts,  qui
n’approuvent  que  … ce  qu’il  jugent  conforme  à  leurs  intérets
particuliers”. 
 
Here, he seeks to address the objections made to his earlier work,
including that he made the reader afraid to breathe the air that is
“rendu trop suspect…, plein d’ingrediens”.
 
OCLC records just one copy, at the BNF, with no copies recorded
of the 1743 Paris edition.



79     PORT  SUNLIGHT. SERIES  OF  PHOTOGRAPHS
[London: Raynes Park] Anglo Engraving Co. Ltd. [September
1913].                                                                    £ 1,850
 
45 photogravures preserved in specially made solander box. The images
include 37 single plates [270 × 230mm mounted to 455 x 375mm]
and 8 mounted in 2 groups of 4 [105 × 90mm mounted to 455 x
375mm]. Slight  wear  to  edges  and  comers  of  mounts.  Most
photographs and mounts clean and bright, a few with ancient water
damage stains, one in particular rather dusty and soiled, a couple more
slightly dusty. 
 
A  fine  series  of  photographs  produced  as  part  of  Lever’s
programme of industrial paternalism.
 
William  Lever  (1851-1925)  was  practically  the  first  major
industrialist  to construct a programmed corporate image. Skilful
use of advertising, public statements, media events including royal
visits and the acquisition of art works were some of the methods
used by Lever to promote his enterprise however it was through
the building and promotion of Port Sunlight that Lever principally
and carefully constructed his wholesome image. 
 
These  photographs  show  many  buildings  and  facilities  of  Port
Sunlight and are all  are carefully staged by the photographer in
order  to  depict  an  idyllic  village  life.  Unusually,  each  of  the
photographs  has  one  or  more  persons  going  about  their  daily
business  or  pleasure: mothers  pushing  prams, children  happily
digging in their own allotments, two prim ladies visiting the ‘Free
Library’ or patients tended by well starched nurses at the ‘Cottage
Hospital.’
 
The  photographer  was  very  probably  part  of  Lever’s  in-house
advertising  staff. Presumably  the  person  used  as  an  additional
human prop in a number of the images was the photographer’s
assistant. The printers of the set were the Anglo Engraving Co. Ltd,
set up in 1898 by Edward Hunter and J. A. (Archie) Hughes and
operated under that name until 1914. Owing to various mergers
and acquisitions it was renamed Andre, Sleigh and Anglo Ltd and
after  more  mergers  and  name  changes  the  company  was
subsumed into Rupert Maxwell’s empire only to be closed in 2004.
See  www.sunprintershistory.com/  for  a  complete  history  and
timeline.
 
We know that a number of these images, very much reduced in
format, were used for various publications by Lever Bros. Including
brochures, advertisements and articles however this deluxe issue
was probably only ever produced in small numbers and designed
for  presentation. We can  feel  fairly  certain  that  a  set  of  these
photographs were given to George V and Queen Mary on their
visit  to Port Sunlight in March 1914. The Illustrated London News
shows a impressively bound volume under the heading ‘Presented
to the Queen by Messrs. Lever Brothers on the Occasion of Their
Majesties’ Visit: A Casket Containing an Album of Views of Port
Sunlight.’ Perhaps other copies were likewise presented but as yet
only one has escaped into a public institution, our set possibly a



proof set of prints or a set that was never bound.

Not found in OCLC or COPAC; University of Brighton library
catalogue  however  shows  an  album  of  photographs  of  Port
Sunlight by the Anglo Engraving Co. Ltd. 
 

An ‘ingenious accountant’ corrected
 
80      REED, William. IMPROVED INTEREST TABLES at
five  per  cent. For  every  day  of  the  year; which  shew the
interest  at  one reference on each sum … also tables  for
calculating commissions on the sale of goods … to which is
prefixed a  table  of  compound interest  … with  a  table  of
salaries, wages &c. … Printed for the author, by H. and R.
Causton… 1803.                                                       £ 285
 
FIRST  EDITION. 8vo,  pp.  vi,  [729];  lightly  foxed  in  places
throughout, and occasionally cropped close at head; signed on verso of
title  by the author  under  the printed note ‘No copy of  this  book is
genuine but what is signed by the Author’s hand writing, as under’; in
contemporary sheep, spine ruled and lettered in gilt, rather sunned and
worn, and some surface wear to boards.
 
A  useful  and  popular  handy  interest  calculating  book  by  the
London  accountant  William  Reed,  published  to  correct  the
number of errors in the ‘second edition of a set of Tables … the
work  of  a  very  able  and  ingenious  accountant, resident  at  a
distance  from  London,  and  which  are  now  in  general  use
throughout the kingdom … so very incorrect, from the number of
typographical  errors  … that  the  loss  to  an  individual  must  be
great’ (p. iii).
 
The majority of the work is taken with tables of simple interest at
5  per cent from 1 to 365  days, and concludes with  tables  for
calculating commissions on the sale of goods.
 
OCLC records two copies in North America, at California State
and Kansas.
 
81    [REYRE,  Joseph]. L’AMI  DES  ENFANTS. Par  M.
L’Abbe de *** … A Rouen, chez la Veuve de Pierre Dumesnil
…& Labbey 1782.                             £ 385
 
12mo,  pp.  xv,  [i]  Table,  207,  [1]  Approbation,  [4];  bound  in
contemporary  mottled  calf, spine handsomely  tooled  in  gilt  with  red
morocco label lettered in gilt, minor worming at foot.
 
Very rare edition (we have been unable to locate another copy) of
this popular educational work by the French Jesuit Joseph Reyre
(1735-1812). 
 
Noting  the success  of  L’ami  des  hommes and  L’ami  des  femmes,
Reyre  in  his  preface  wonders  where  the  indifference  towards
children that resulted in the lack of an  Ami des enfants may have
come from, and seeks to redress the balance. Over the course of



27  chapters, Reyre  offers  guidance  on  piety, innocence, vicious
friends, bad books, the duties of children to their parents, teachers,
and  peers,  the  knowledge  that  children  should  acquire,  the
importance of hard work, the dangers of sloth and lying, leisure
and play, and the choice of career. Fables illustrate most of the
topics covered.
 
The work concludes with a brief account of the life of Francesco
Albini, an  Italian  boy who died at  the  age of  16, whom Reyre
proposes as a model child. L’ami des Enfants first appeared in 1777,
and went through several editions, including a Russian translation
in 1779.
 
Cf Sommervogel VI, 1692; not in OCLC.
 
82      [ROUSSEAU]. MALIPIERO, Troilo. IL TRIONFO
DELLA  VERITÀ nella  difesa  dei  diritti  del  trono,  ossia,
Confutazione  del  “Contratto  sociale”  di  G.  Giacopo
Rousseau. Opera politico-morale … Tomo primo [-secondo].
Venezia, per Francesco Andreola… 1818.                    £ 650
 
FIRST EDITION THUS Two volumes bound in one, 8vo, pp. xlviii,
172; 239, [1] blank; a clean crisp copy throughout; in contemporary
vellum backed marbled boards, spine with black label lettered in gilt,
vellum lightly dust-soiled, boards a little rubbed, but still  an appealing
copy.
 
First  edition  under  this  title  of  this  uncommon  attack  on
Rousseau’s Social Contract, by the Venetian philosopher and writer
Troilo Malipiero (1770-1829).
 
First published in 1801 under the title Trionfo della ragione, and here
revised and retitled, the work argues that the best way of ensuring
the happiness of the people and the stability of society is not a
Rousseauean  social  contract,  but  rather  a  strong  monarchy:
enlightened  despotism rather  than  democracy. Malipiero’s  work
throughout takes the form of a commentary on Rousseau’s text,
which is largely reproduced,
 
Malipiero was the author of  a number of works on philosophy,
mathematics, and politics. Many of the ideas to be found in the
present work were sketched in his first political work, La felicità
della nazione realizzata dal politico e dal sovrano of 1798. 
 
OCLC records two copies, at Neuchatel and the Swiss National
Library.
 
83   [ROUSSEAU]. MALLET, Jean Louis. L’ESCALADE.
Poème suivi d’un tableau de l’histoire de Genève, et d’odes
sur  J.J. Rousseau, Voltaire  et  sur  la  paix  prochaine  … A
Geneve, Chez J.J. Paschoud, Libraire. 1796.        £ 385
 
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 123, [1]  blank; some  light  foxing  in
places, but generally clean and fresh; in recent boards.
 



First edition of this collection of writings by the Swiss lawyer and
poet Jean-Louis Mallet-Butini (born 1757).
 
The main body of the work is a poem commemorating ‘L’Escalade’,
the defeat of the attempt, on midwinter’s night 1602, by Charles
Emmanuel I, duke of Savoy, to attack Geneva by scaling the walls.
The failed attempt has been commemorated in Geneva ever since,
both in festivities, and in song and poem. To his own poem, Mallet
attaches a sketch of the history of Geneva.
 
The work concludes with three odes, to Rousseau, Voltaire, and “la
paix prochaine”.
 
OCLC records just one copy in North America, at Princeton.
 
84      RUELLE, Joseph-Rene. TRAITÉ DES ARBITRAGES
de la France; ouvrage necessaire aux banquiers & negociants,
tant francois qu’etrangers, dans lequel on trouve le pair ou
l’egalite  des  changes  de  la  France  avec  toutes  les  places
etrangeres  de  sa  correspondance, calcule  sur  les  prix des
changes actuels, & des instructions pour connoitre les places
indirectes qu’on doit preferer pour faire des remises & des
traites avec avantages; le tout termine par plusieurs ordres
en banque, & par  des  arbitrages  de marchandises A Lyon,
chez Les Frères Perisse… L’Auteur… 1769.                £ 850
 
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [xvi], 292, [2] Approbation, [1] errata, [1]
blank; signed by the author at the end of the ‘Avertissement’; apart from
a few minor  marks, a  clean copy  throughout; handsomely  bound in
contemporary mottled calf, spine gilt with red morocco label lettered in
gilt; from the  library  of  the  Château de Tencin  in  Savoie, with  their
armorial bookplate on front pastedown, library markings on verso of
front free endpaper, and label at head of spine.
 
Rare first edition of one of the most comprehensive and noted
books  on  exchange  of  the  period. Ruelle  was  meticulous, yet
practical  in  his  approach, covering  all  aspects  of  international
exchange including the accounting rules. The work proved popular
with a second edition appearing in 1774 (most often cited as it
encouraged many similar works and an increased interest in the
subject) and a third in 1798. He also published a work on book-
keeping L’art de tenir les livres en parties doubles (1800). 
 
This  copy is  from the  library  of  the Monteynard family, at  the
château de Tencin. Louis  Francois, marquis  de  Monteynard, was
Secretary of State for War under Louis XV from 1771 until 1773.
 
OCLC records one copy in North America, at New York Public
Library; not in Kress, Goldsmiths’ or Higgs, who all only record the
second edition.
 
85      [RUFFINI,  Paolo]. DEL  TIFO  CONTAGIOSO.
Memoria … inserita nel tomo XVIII degli Atti della Società
Italiana delle Science residente in Modena. Modena, Società
Tipografica, 1820.                                  £ 225



SEPARATELY PAGINATED OFFPRINT. 4to, pp. 34, [2, blank];
one marginal wormhole at the beginning, brown spotted towards the
end; uncut in early twentieth century patterned boards with morocco
lettering-piece; a little rubbed.
 
Uncommon essay on typhus fever, by  the Italian  mathematician
philosopher and medical doctor Paolo Ruffini (1765-1822).
 
Ruffini was professor of applied mathematics, practical medicine,
and clinical medicine at Modena, becoming rector of the university
in 1814. An epidemic of typhus hit  the city in 1817, and Ruffini
treated many patients with the disease before catching it himself.
Although he survived, he did not make a full recovery, and retired
from his chair of clinical medicine in 1819. This did not end his
interest, however, and he published the present study, based on his
experiences both as physician and as patient, in 1820. 
 
Besides his medical work, Ruffini is best known as a mathematician
for his work on group theory.
 
Not  in  OCLC, ICCU  or  KVK; COPAC  locates  one  copy, at
University College, London.
 
86      SAINT-PIERRE, Bernardin de. THE SHIPWRECK;
or the Adventures, Love & Constancy of Paul & Virginia, the
Two  Children  of  the  Cottages…Miraculous  Preservation
from a watery Grave Through the extraordinary Exertions of
a Faithful Negro. London, Printed and published by W Mason,
[c. 1822].       £ 450
 
FIRST EDITION THUS. 12mo, pp 36, hand coloured woodcut
frontispiece, uncut in neat twentieth century quarter buckram backed
patterned boards, both original printed blue wrappers bound in at the
end, in fine state of preservation.
 
Rare chapbook version of the famous Saint-Pierre novella.
 
The story is  of the idyllic  childhood of  two children of  French
parentage, Paul and Virginia, who are brought up as brother and
sister  by  their  mothers  on a  tropical  island, the  Île  de  France
(Mauritius). The  two  mothers, refugees  from social  disgrace  in
France, determine that their children shall be reared in conformity
with Nature’s laws, and accordingly accustom them to a simple,
frugal,  and  hardworking  existence  free  from  social  prejudice,
religious superstition, or fear of authority. In these conditions Paul
and  Virginia  grow  to  adolescence, healthy, humane, pious, and
benevolent, actively supporting their less fortunate neighbours. But
Virginia is sent to Paris at the behest of a rich maiden aunt who
desires to educate her to receive her fortune. On her return, after
two  years  and  more, her  vessel  is  caught  in  a  hurricane  and
thrown on to the reefs within sight of shore; Virginia refuses to
undress to save herself, and is drowned when the ship founders.
Paul and the two mothers die soon after of shock and grief.
 
We have traced only the Bodleian copy of this particular chapbook
printing, although the text itself may have been copied from earlier



versions.  The  presence  of  both  wrappers,  including  list  of
publications from Mason’s Chapbook Warehouse at Clerkenwell
Green, is most unusual.
 
Not in OCLC.
 
87    SCHOPENHAUER,  Johanna. ERINNERUNGEN
VON  EINER  REISE  in  den  Jahren  1803, 1804  und  1805.
Herausgegeben von Johanna Schopenhauer. Erster [-Dritter]
Band. Rudolstadt,  im  Verlage  der  Hof-  Buch-  und
Kunsthandlung, 1813 [-1817].                        £ 1,250
 
FIRST EDITION. Three volumes, 8vo, pp. vi, 304; iv, 364, [1] errata,
[1]  blank; [iv], 374, [1]  errata, [1]  imprint; vol. I  with  large  folding
engraved map of England and Scotland with the route taken in red, vol.
II with folding engraved handcoloured map of London and each volume
with attractive engraved title and vignette; neat early repair in gutter of
title and first leaf of vol. II, otherwise apart from some minor foxing in
places, a  clean  copy  throughout; in  contemporary  half  sheep  over
marbled boards, spines ruled in gilt with labels lettered and numbered
in gilt (label to vol. III chipped to edges), binding of vol. III differing as
bound  at  a  later  date, and  slightly  larger  that  the  other  volume,
nevertheless, still a very appealing copy of this scarce work.
 
This is the second book publication by the philosopher’s mother,
Johanna Schopenhauer (1766-1838), who was a central  figure in
the intellectual salons of Weimar, where she had moved after the
death of her husband. As a novelist she dealt with her unhappy
marriage with the tyrannical husband who had been her senior by
19 years. Her travels, sometimes with her son Arthur, through war-
torn  Europe  during  the  Napoleonic  era  deeply  influenced  the
future philosopher’s pessimism. 
 
The  first  volume  is  a  detailed  account  of  her  travels  through
England and Scotland, the second opens with a few chapters on
Holland  before  Johanna  Schopenhauer  deals  with  London  on
almost 200 pages, followed by 50 pages on the environs of London.
Volume  III  is  entirely  on  France.  In  the  preface  the  author
expresses  the  opinion  that  women  see  and  depict  things
differently, in as much as they show objects from a different angle.
 
Wilpert-Gühring p. 1157, 2; not in Mitchell; OCLC records just
one complete set, at the University of Southern California, with
single  copies  of  vol’s  I  &  II  at  several  German  libraries; Vol. III
recorded  at  three  North  America  Libraries  (Yale, Dartmouth
College and Wisconsin, Madison).
 
88     [SERRA,  Luigi]. LETTERA  SULLE  COMETE  In
Occasione Della  Cometa Comparsa Quest’anno Diretta  A
Due  Dame  dall’abbate  Luigi  Serra. Genova  i.e.  Genoa
Stamperia Francese-Italiana. [1805?].       £ 685
 
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. 21, [1] blank; text within double-ruled
borders, title vignette; clean and fresh throughout; in recent wrappers.
 



Only edition of this rare letter addressed to two noblewomen by
the  Genoa  mathematician  and  astronomer  Luigi  Serra  (1757-
1813), aimed at soothing their fear of comets.
 
The ladies (alas unidentified) had made a connection between the
recent appearance of a comet (probably either comet Encke or
comet Biela, both of  which appeared in 1805) and a prolonged
period  of  heavy  rainfall.  Gathering  together  the  combined
authority  of  Newton, Aristotle,  Galileo,  Flamsteed,  and  many
others, Serra attempts to reassure the ladies that comets posed
no  threat,  and  were  not  connected  to  more  common
meteorological phenomena.
 
Serra  was  professor of  mathematics  at  Genoa from 1805 until
1809. In addition to the present work, he also published  Inni  di
libertà in 1797, and wrote a collection of political  satires, which
appeared in a new edition in 1994.
 
Not  in OCLC; ICCU records one copy, at  the Biblioteca della
Società Neapolitan di storia patria. 
 
89      [SHEFFIELD & DISTRICT LAW STUDENTS’
SOCIETY]. COMMITTEE MINUTE BOOK Sheffield, 1889-
1909.                                                                     £ 1,650
 
Folio  minute  book, 77  ruled  leaves  filled  with  a  combination  of
manuscript minutes and tipped in letters (manuscript and typescript),
printed pamphlets, flyers, programmes, newspaper cuttings, and reports;
in a contemporary black roan pasted on to cloth; very worn; with the
stationer’s label (Pawson & Brailsford, Sheffield) on front paste-down.
 
A  splendid  archive  of  the  activities  of  a  northern  English  law
students’ societies around the turn of the twentieth century. 
 
Covering the period between 1889 and 1909, the volume includes
minutes  of  meetings, notes  of  debates  to  be held between the
Sheffield  society  and  others  in  Yorkshire  and  further  afield,
newspaper reports of debates (which range from political topics
such as the abolition of trades unions to finer points of law). We
also  find  syllabi  of  meetings,  committee  reports, membership
matters, a note asking members to subscribe for a scheme for law
classes at the Yorkshire College in Leeds, notes of special meetings,
reports of the Congress of Law Students’ Societies of Yorkshire,
application  forms  for  the  society, and  other  correspondence,
including some relating to broader questions of legal education. 
 
The members of the Sheffield Law Students’ Society, like those of
the other societies that had emerged across England, were not
attached formally to any college, but were rather autodidacts and
articled  clerks. The  aims  of  the  societies  were  to  encourage
education through correspondence between subscribers on moot
points, and the organisation of debates, with a view to a more
academic form of  legal  education that  had previously  been the
case; they  were  inspired  by  the  founding  of  the  Law  Student’s
Magazine in 1844, and by the time of the present volume, most
substantial English cities had their own Society.



90      [SMITH, Charlotte  Turner]. LES  LOISIRS  DE
L’ENFANCE ET DE LA JEUNESSE, ou Historiettes amusantes
et morales. Ouvrage traduit de l’anglais, par Bertin. Tom. Ier. A
Paris, chez P. Blanchard et Ce Libraires… 1811.            £ 650
 
FIRST FRENCH TRANSLATION. Four volumes, 12mo, pp. [vi],
ii, 179, [1] blank; [vi], 170, [1] contents, [1] blank; [vi], 177, [1] blank;
[vi], 164, [1] contents, [1] blank; with engraved frontispiece and title in
each  volume; a  clean, crisp  copy  throughout; handsomely  bound  in
contemporary  mottled  sheep, spines  tooled  in  gilt  with  red  morocco
labels lettered and numbered in gilt, some minor rubbing to extremities,
but not detracting from this being a very appealing copy.
 
An attractive copy of this uncommon French collection of English
children’s works, by Charlotte Turner Smith, Priscilla Wakefield, and
others, translated  and  compiled  by  the  prolific  French  writer,
editor, and translator Théodore-Pierre Bertin.
 
Several of the tales are taken from Smith’s Rural Walks; Bertin, in his
preface, says that the work “offers to children and youths a useful
instruction, directs their attention towards both the precepts of
morality and the works of nature, and gives them virtuous lessons
in wisdom, all the time exciting their curiosity through the telling
of amusing tales”.
 
Although he wrote and edited more than 50 books, Bertin (1751-
1819) is best known for his introduction into France of modern
shorthand, and his establishment of a stenographic service for the
French parliament.
 
OCLC records two complete copies, at Sachsen Anhalt Zentrale
in Germany, and the BNF in France.
 
91     SMITH,  John  Frederick. LE  FEMME  ET  SON
MAITRE. par  J.F.  Smith.  Roman  Anglais  traduit  avec
l’autorisation de l’auteur par H. de l’Espine. Tome Premier [-
Troisieme]  …  Paris, Librairie  de  L. Hachette  et  Cie, rue
Pierre-Sarrazin, 1859.                             £ 175
 
FIRST FRENCH TRANSLATION. Three volumes, 8vo, pp. [iv],
394, [1] imprint, [1] blank; [iv], 376; [iv], 369, [1] blank, [1] imprint,
[1] blank; some light foxing in places, but generally clean throughout;
uncut  in  contemporary  quarter  blue  morocco  over  mottled  boards,
spines lettered and ruled in gilt, some minor scuffing and rubbing to
extremities, but still a handsome copy.
 
Scarce  first  French  translation  of  John  Frederick  Smith’s  novel
Woman and her Master first published in 1854.
 
John Frederick Smith (1806-1890) was a popular English novelist,
who has been called “England’s most popular novelist of the mid-
nineteenth century” having become famous for his serializations in
The  London  Journal. His  other  novels  include  Amy  Lawrence, the
Freemason’s  Daughter (1851),  The City  Banker (1856),  Milly  Mogue
(1859), Warp and Weft (1863), and Sir Bernard Gaston (1867).



OCLC records just three copies, two at the BNF, and a further
copy in north America, at Chicago.
 

Poems of a cotton spinner
 
92      STANLEY, Benjamin. MISCELLANEOUS  POEMS,
written  after  work-hours. Oldham:  Printed  by  Hirst  &
Rennie, Chronicle Office. 1864.                                   £ 225
 
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 76, [2]  contents; in  the  original  blue
blindstamped  publisher’s  cloth, upper  board  lettered  in  gilt, minor
rubbing, otherwise  a  very  good  copy; with  early  twentieth  century
ownership inscription of Ada Stanley, perhaps a relative of the author.
 
First  edition  of  this  scarce  collection  of  provincial  poems  by
Benjamin Stanley, many of which had appeared in the columns of
various  newspapers, and  which  he  had  been  induced  to  bring
‘together in a collected form … to comply with the wishes of his
friends’ so he writes in his preface. We have been unable to find
much further information on Stanley, though it would appear he
was  a  cotton spinner, ‘the  dawn of  his  earliest  youth his  work
hours being spent at the loom’ (p. 3).
 
OCLC records copies at UC Davis and the British Library.
 
93  STROUD,  T.B. THE  ELEMENTS  OF  BOTANY,
physiological  and  systematical:  to  which  is  added,  a
comprehensive dictionary of all terms used in that science,
either as trivial names or in vegetable delineation, analysis or
arrangement … Greenwich: Printed for the Author, by Eliz.
Delahoy,  and  sold  by  Mr.  Lee,  Nurseryman,  Vineyard,
Hammersmith… 1821.                                              £ 385
 
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [viii], 9-257, [1] blank, [92] Botanical
Dictionary; apart from some minor light foxing in places, a clean copy
throughout; uncut in the original publisher’s boards, expertly rebacked to
style with printed paper label, some rubbing and chipping to extremities,
but still a very appealing copy.
 
Uncommon  first  edition  of  this  useful  botanical  work  by  T.B.
Stroud, ‘Landscape Gardener and Planter’.
 
The work, printed in Greenwich by a female publisher, is set out in
three books: Physiology, Systematic Arrangement and a Botanical
Dictionary, the latter of which the author seems particular proud,
stating  that  ‘All  trivial  names  are  included  in  this  arrangement,
excepting such as are derived from old genera, from comparison
with other genera, from the names of  persons or places, from
barbarous languages, and such as are of doubtful origin, all these
being improper’ (p. vii).
 
OCLC records six copies in North America, at California State,
Vassar College, Oklahoma, Lloyd Library, American Philosophical
Society and the Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation.
 



94     [SWITZERLAND].  CLUTTON,  Ralph.
SWITZERLAND, a  Photographic  Record. [London, Sinclair,
Haymarket] 1904.                                  £ 325
 
Oblong  8vo,  calligraphic  titles  and  50  platinum  prints,  the
measurements ranging from 48 × 72 mm. to 75 × 104 mm., printed
on thick paper  measuring 125 × 175 mm.; some occasional  foxing;
contemporary  crushed  full  blue  morocco,  stamped  Sinclair  of
Haymarket,  London,  ruled  and  lettered  in  gilt,  inner  dentelles
ornamented in gilt, all edges gilt, mottled green endpapers.
 
The photographs were taken by Capt. Ralph P. Clutton, R.N. as
part of his holiday to Switzerland. Clearly a good photographer, his
only  other  claim  to  fame  was  whilst  commanding  the  cruiser
Hawke  he  rammed  and  almost  sank  the  Titanic’s  sister  ship
Olympic off Cowes in September 1911.
 
The photographs were processed by James A. Sin clair & Co., Ltd.
Founded  in  1903  at  34  Haymarket, London, Sinclair’s  company
specialised in all the latest developments of photography, including
Lumiere  Autocromes, cameras, and  fast  speed  shutters, with  a
large  department  for  developing, printing  and  enlargement. The
platinum  process  used  in  these  albums  was  at  the  height  of
popularity between 1910 and 1914. The process gave very good
permanent prints with soft sheen that was ideal for small formats.
Sinclair appears to have been active in producing such albums as
these for their well-heeled clients, outsourcing the binding work to
Zaehnsdorf not far away at Cambridge Circus. 
 
The  platinum  process  was  effectively  killed  by  the  enormous
increase in the price of this precious metal in during the First War.
These aesthetically pleasing albums were only produced by Sinclair
for a short period for a sufficiently affluent clientele. 
 
95      [TAX COLLECTION]. INSTRUCTIONS  TO  BE
OBSERVED  by  the  several  surveyors  appointed  for  the
better  ascertaining  the  duties  upon  houses, windows, or
lights; and also the duty upon servants, and the duty upon all
inhabited houses. Pursuant to the several Acts of Parliament
in that behalf. London: printed in the year 1779.           £ 850
 
8vo, pp. 49, [1] blank 3 folding printed tables on two sheets; modern
green cloth.
 
A handy pocket book sent to new surveyors in order to expedite
the collection of taxes to defeat American rebels. 
 
On taking the oath of office, the newly appointed surveyor was
sent copies of the current Acts of Parliament that they would use
to carry out their work. Together with these, a copy of this pocket
book was included as a clear and simple guide to applying the acts.
Editions of the  Instructions had been issued in 1697, in broadside
form, and in 1757 as  a booklet. As only single  copies of  these
survive it is quite probable that other editions were brought out
but today are no longer extant.



This  1779  edition  now  includes  information  ‘for  the  better
collecting and ascertaining the Duty on Servants, pursuant to the
Acts of the 17th and 19th George III’. This duty was of one Guinea
a  year  imposed  for  employing  male  servants,  increasing
incrementally  for  larger  households.  Such  helpful  advice  as
‘Whenever  a  difficulty  occurs  in  the  execution  of  your
Employment, you must not hesitate to apply to this Office, and
every possible Assistance will be afforded you to encourage you to
proceed  in  it,  and  proper  Notice  will  be  taken  of  your
Endeavours…’ (p.37).
 
The idea was first proposed by the Prime Minister, Lord North, in
his 1777 Budget speech to Parliament, as a means by which to
increase  the  funds  needed  to  put  down  the  rebellion  in  the
American  colonies. The  act  was  only  finally  repealed  in  1889;
possibly  the  government  of  the  day  thought  the  war  with  the
colonies had by this time ended. Neat tables are printed in the
work for the surveyor to manage their records more easily.
 
ESTC records one copy only, at Cambridge; see Sotheby, sale of
the fourth portion of the Kenney Sale 6th June 1966, lot 2112 sold
to Stanley Crowe for £16 - undoubtedly this copy.
 
96      TAYLOR, Emily. LETTERS  TO  A  CHILD, on  the
Subject of Maritime Discovery. London, Harvey and Darton,
1820.                                                                        £ 385
 
FIRST EDITION. 18mo, pp. iv, 270, [2]; with engraved frontispiece;
bound in original roan backed boards which are chipped at head of
spine, upper joint cracked, weak and held on one cord only, else a good
copy.
 
Rare first edition of Emily Taylor’s first work, an educational work
on  voyages  and  exploration,  including  a  particularly  fine
frontispiece of the ‘arrival of Columbus on the shores of America
& astonishment of the natives’.
 
Emily Taylor (1795-1872), daughter of  Samuel Taylor of  Banham,
Norfolk,  wrote  poetry  and  books  for  children.  Originally  a
dissenter, she joined the Church of England under the influence of
Frederick Denison Maurice.
 
OCLC records two copies, at the BL and McGill.
 
97     [THAMES  TUNNEL].  TOLLENARE,  Louis
Francois de. PASSAGE SOUS LA TAMISE a Londres. [n.p.,
n.d, but Paris? c.1826].                                           £ 385
 
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 15, [1] blank; with an engraved plate
loosely  inserted; minor  light  waterstain  to  plate, and text  lightly  and
evenly browned due to paper stock; in recent boards.

Tollenare, a prominent French engineer, came to England in 1825-
26, where he met Marc Brunel and visited the Rotherhithe site of
the Thames Tunnel excavations. 



 
He  describes  in  some  detail  Brunel’s  tunnelling  techniques, in
particular the tunnelling shield, and contrasts the apparent ease
with which a major project  such as this could be financed and
started in Britain, with the hurdles facing engineers in France. It is
interesting that in this paper, Brunel is referred to throughout as
‘Brunet’! The engraved plate shows a cross-section of the Tunnel,
with  horses and carts, and shipping, including  a  steam-powered
paddle steamer, on the river above. Tollenare was one of the first
French engineers to appreciate the significance of MacAdam’s road
construction techniques, which he saw while visiting England, and
to introduce them into France. 
 
Unrecorded  work  on  the  Thames  Tunnel,  demonstrating  the
interest generated by the project throughout Europe. 
 
Not in The Triumphant Bore. 
 

Printed by the inmates
 
98      [THEATRE  COMPANY]. COLLECTION  OF
ORIGINAL  PRINTED  PROGRAMMES  of  plays  staged  by
‘The  Beverley  Dramatic  Company’ [London  and  Suburbs,
1896-1901].                                                 £ 450
 
18 plays, most either pp. 4 or single sheet, some tipped in, some loose;
housed in an early twentieth century album, spine missing, upper board
almost detached.
 
Collection of  sixteen programmes detailing  plays  staged by the
Beverley  Dramatic  Company  in  London  and  suburbs  between
1896 and 1899, with two further plays dated 1901.
 
Amongst the places the company played we find St. Luke’s Hospital
(“Jane” a farcical comedy by Nicholls and Lestocq. December 1896
& “Caste” a comedy by T.W. Robertson. February 1897), St. Mary,
Newington, Workhouse  (“Caste”  a  comedy  by  T.W. Robertson.
March 1897) and several performances at  the ‘London & South
Western Railway Institute & Club’. Of particular note are the two
plays they staged at the London County Asylum, Cane Hill, Purley,
one in 1896 entitled “The Magistrate” (a farce), another in 1898
entitled “School” (a comedy), both of these programmes ‘printed
by the Inmates of the Earlswood Asylum, Red Hill, Surrey’.
 
It  is  evident from the programmes that  the two people  largely
responsible for the running of the company were Mr. J.W. Cooper,
who  produced  and  directed  nearly  all  of  the  plays, and  W.H.
Edgeworth who is credited as the Stage Manager. Both also had
significant  roles  in  each  of  the plays. It  would  appear  that  the
company was dissolved sometime between 1899 and 1901, the
two final  plays  for  1901  not  being  accredited  to  the  Beverley
Company - we do, however, still find J.W. Cooper involved, as stage
manager in one and as one of the players in the other.

99     [VAUXHALL GARDENS]. SMALL ARCHIVE OF
LETTERS and printed ephemera relating to Vauxhall Gardens,



and  its  final  demise  in  1859. Various  places. c.1817-
1859.               £ 2,850
 
An interesting group of letters and ephemera relating to Vauxhall
Gardens, one of the leading venues for public entertainment in
London for two centuries.
 
The main group of letters are from Christopher Simpson, master
of  ceremonies  at  Vauxhall  Gardens, to  Frederic  Gye  the  elder
(1781–1869)  in  connection with  his  Benefit  Night  on the  19th
August 1833.
 
Simpson’s exaggerated and hyperbolic style is amply demonstrated
in  the  flowery  language  of  his  letters; almost  every  visitor  to
Vauxhall Gardens from 1791 until his retirement in 1833 appears
to  have  been  personally  met  by  him.  Several  contemporary
accounts of Simpson describe his idiosyncratic style of speech, and
the many letters that were published in newspapers as publicity
for the gardens also record this unique style. Although seemingly a
contrived form of writing, this seems to have spilled over into his
personal correspondence. That to his employer Frederic Gye of
the 7th October 1831 is in essence a thank you note for a £10
bonus at the end of the season, Simpson simply spins his thanks
out to an extreme length: 
 
‘Highly Esteemed And Most Excellent Sir. With every sense of the
most Profound Duty, I’m the most Grateful and respectful manner,
submissively  presume  to  return  you  Generous  Sir,  my  most
heartfelt and sincere thanks, for that Imparalleled generosity, with
which, you Kind Sir, have been Graciously pleased to Confer upon
me for a period of 10 years, by your being pleased to confer upon
me for so long a period, not only my Lately ( for which beg to
return you Sir, my first and very best thanks) but also to Confer
upon me a Gracious Gratuity of ten Pounds at the end of each
season, which  demands  my  most  Unfeigned, heartfelt, Addition
Acknowledgements, and for which, kind Sir, I beg to Assure you,
that II shall never while I live, Cease to testify my Gratitude for the
same, for I respectfully beg to assure you Sir, that your Benevolent
Gratuity  of  £10,  enables  me  to  meet  the  Additional  of  my
expensive in Cloths, which I am obliged and determined to appear
in, in  order  not  to  disgrace  you  Worthy  Sir, and  your  Royal
Property, by any, even the smallest neglect in my appearance to
receive your Visitors...

“Even on a  Wet Night, I  am always perfect  in  my Costume to
receive the Company, Just the same as on a fine Night, in order to
at all Times to be perfect in my dress to receive the Public , And
the truth of which, even your own Beloved, Sons have noticed on
the  Wet  Night  and  praised  my  appearance, No Sir, I  will  , Mr
Frederick Gye junr. has often praised my linen for its whiteness
doing me the high honour of saying, that he could never get his
linen to look so white, and has Mr Richard Hughes Junr of their
own free will, have fully noticed my having 3 new hats at £1. 7. 0
each in the season and the last. Only 3 weeks before we closed
the Gardens’ … and so on and on for another two quarto pages. 
 



Together with the Simpson letters is a printed ticket to the benefit
with  wood-engraved portrait  of  Simpson; eight  letters  between
various members of the Gye family; five letters From Thomas Day
discussing mortgages and the financial woes of 1857 prior to the
final  demise  of  Vauxhall  Gardens  in  1859; also  a  Plan  for  the
Disposal of the Royal Gardens, Vauxhall, London, By which a subscriber
of only Three Guineas will become possessed of the whole of this vast
property [1833]  folio, pp. 4, proposing a lottery of  the Gardens
which never came to fruition, together with a printed plan of the
Gardens.
 

Style-cleansing for students
 
100    VAVASSEUR, François: ORATIONES. …  Lutetiae
Parisiorum,  Apud  Sebastianum  Cramoisy  et  Gabrielem
Cramoisy, MDCXLVI [1646].                                   £ 1,250
 
FIRST  EDITION. 8vo, pp. [xviii], 352, [2]  index  and  privilege;
printer’s  device  on  title; contemporary  (?)  ownership  note  on  title
crossed out in black ink, small loss to corner of Aiiii, not affecting text,
otherwise clean and fresh; in contemporary dark red morocco, boards
and spine gilt  with fleurs-de-lys; spine in compartments, boards with
decorative  border; all  edges  gilt; slight  wear  to  head  of  spine, and
corners bumped, but still a very good copy.
 
First  edition  of  this  collection  of  ten  speeches  by  the  Jesuit
François Vavasseur (1603-1681), according to d’Olivet “le meilleur
humaniste de son temps”.
 
Vavasseur  (1603-1681)  was  renowned  as  one  of  the  foremost
stylists and humanists of his time, and his reputation extended well
beyond  French  Catholic  circles.  His  writings  covered  biblical
scholarship, the literary and moral virtues of the burlesque style,
the  composition  and  structure  of  epigrams, and  the  Jansenist
controversy. The  present  set  of  Orationes, owing  much  to  his
master, the Jesuit theologian Denis Pétau, are collected from his
addresses to students at the start of each academic year between
1629 and 1636. In his introduction, Vavasseur contrasts the florid
literary excesses of his Jesuit (and other) predecessors with the
simplicity of his own approach, writing as far as possible in the first
person. 

The  orations  themselves  connect  humanism  with  the  reign  of
Louis XIII, and closely link their futures; he encourages the young
French  towards  a  renovatio  litterarum and  a  rejection  of  earlier
types of eloquence, warning against  inflatio verborum, and stylistic
eclecticism. 
 
Sommervogel  VIII, 499; see  Marc  Fumaroli,  L’age  de  l’éloquence:
Rhétorique  et  “res  literaria”de  la  Renaissance  au  seuil  de  l’époque
classique, Paris: Droz, 1980, pp. 405ff; OCLC  records  just  one
location outside Continental Europe, at Oxford.
 
101    VERMEIL,  François-Michel. CODE  DES
TRANSACTIONS, ou recueil complet des lois relatives aux
obligations  entre  particuliers,  dans  leur  rapport  avec  la



Papier-Monnaie,  aux  Rentes,  Pensions,  Fermages,  Loyers,
Marches, Remboursemens, Depots, Consignations, etc. Avec
une explication, en forme de commentaire … A Paris, chez
Rondonneau, An VI [1798].                                         £ 450
 
FIRST EDITION. Four parts in one volume, 8vo, pp. 152, 64, 112,
112; with one folding table; apart from a few minor marks, a clean copy
throughout; in  contemporary  sheep  backed  mottled  boards, vellum
corners, spine ruled in gilt with the remains of the original gilt lettered
label just visible, chipped to head and with some surface wear, but still
an appealing copy. 
 
First  edition  of  this  summary  of  the  laws  surrounding  financial
transactions  in  post-revolutionary  France,  collected  with  an
analysis  of  some  by  the  barrister  and  legal  reformer  François
Michel Vermeil (1732-1810).
 
The  laws  and  decrees  gathered  here  concern  paper  money,
assignats, annuities, public credit, interest, refunds, the exchange of
precious  metals  for  currency  and  the  relationship  between
revolutionary currency and that of the  ancien regime, along with
many other laws relating to finances dating from 1791 onwards.
The volume concludes with a study of the law of 27th Thermidor,
An  VI  concerning  the depreciation of  paper money, by  Vermeil.
Formerly of the Paris Order of Barristers, Vermeil was noted in
the  1780s  as  one  of  the  few  members  of  that  Order  to  be
seriously interested in legal reform, although he was no follower of
Beccaria, being  an enthusiastic  advocate  of  the burning  alive  of
arsonists.
 
See M.P. Fitzsimmons, The Parisian Order of Barristers and the French
Revolution, Harvard U.P, 1984, p.30; OCLC records North American
copies  at  GWU, the  Hagley  Museum, and  the  University  of
Connecticut.
 
102    [VICTORIA]. [BRITISH SOVEREIGNS] [cover  title].
London, E. Wallis, [c. 1838].                   £ 650
 
Hand-coloured lithograph board game (470 x 610 mm), linen-backed
and  in  eight  sections; folding  back  into  the  modern  slipcase  little
spotted.
Although the latest historical date identified in the booklet is the
abolition  of  slavery  in  1830, the  centrepiece  of  the  game  is  a
seated portrait of the young Queen Victoria. Whitehouse in Table
Games of Georgian and Victorian Days (pp. 25 f and plate 24) dates
the first version of this game around 1820 and alludes to a later
edition with an added playing field celebrating Victoria’s accession
to the throne.
 

The only copy printed on vellum
 
103    VILLIERS, George. LETTERS OF THE DUKE AND
DUCHESS  OF  BUCKINGHAM,  chiefly  addressed  to  King
James  I., of  England. Edinburgh  Thomas  G. Stevenson, 87
Princes St. M.DCCC.XXXIV [1834].       £ 950



 
8vo, pp. [viii], [i]-xlii, [2], [1]-39 [1] blank; full blue morocco by Hayday,
covers with decorative panels, spine decorated and lettered in gilt, gilt
edges.
 
Limited to 51 copies, which included 40 on small paper and ten on
large,  with  our  single  copy  on  vellum. The  introduction  and
editorial  work was written by a young John Hill  Burton (1809-
1881) who is acknowledged in Stevenson’s list of publications for
1848. Interestingly he also notes that the vellum copy belonged to
Ayton and small paper copies were still  on hand. Sotheby’s sold
the Ayton vellum copy on 15th May 1848 lot 321 for £1 4s, and
sometime later it entered Foyle’s Beeleigh Abbey collection.
 
Thomas George Stevenson produced a remarkable number of well
printed works of an historical bent during the early and middle
part  of  the nineteenth century. He was closely  associated with
James Maidment, David Laing, Charles Kirkpatrick Sharpe and all
the other Scottish bibliomaniacs. Stevenson also did a fair amount
of  editing, dabbled in  auctioneering of  rare  books and wrote a
number of bibliographies. 
 
104    WALDOR, Mélanie. HEURES  DE  RÉCRÉATION,
par Mme Mélanie Waldor. Paris, Didier, 1836.               £ 325
 
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [iv], 374, [1] contents, [1] blank; with
engraved  title  and  four  engraved  plates; some  foxing  in  places; in
contemporary  green  patterned  boards, spine  lettered  in  gilt; spine
chipped at head and tail, and corners bumped, but still a good copy.
 
First  edition  of  this  collection  of  short  stories  by  the  French
novelist, playwright, and poet Mélanie Waldor (1796-1871).
 
Perhaps best known today for her affairs with Dumas and, from
1835, Cavour, Waldor  was  at  the  time  both  fashionable  and
conscious of her role as a female writer, as shown in her article
“De l’influence que les femmes pourraient avoir sur la littérature
actuelle” (Journal des femmes, 20 July 1833, 223-5), in which she
contented that writing had opened up as a career for women. The
four  stories  collected here  are  typical  of  her  fictional  writings,
which had some influence on Dumas. 
 
OCLC records one copy only, at the BNF.
 
105    WICKSTED, Charles. THE  CHESHIRE  HUNT; A
Song, composed by Charles Wicksted, Esq. of Betchley Hall,
in the County of Stafford. Chester: printed for the publisher,
by T. Griffith, Grosvenor-Street. 1837.                £ 850
 
FIRST EDITION. 4to in 2s, pp. [v], 6-15, [3]; with two lithographed
plates, as called for in the British Library Copy, dated 1836 and 1837;
apart from a few minor marks, a clean copy throughout; original pink
glazed cloth, part of spine worn but still  a very good copy, with the
bookplate of Douglas Peter Crossman.
 



Very rare first edition of this song composed in honour of the
Cheshire Hunt by Charles Wicksted.
 
‘The publisher of this song, John Twemlow, Esq. of Hatherton, has
to  apologize  to  those  gentlemen  who  constitute  the  Cheshire
Hunt, and whose fetes are recorded in this poetical description of
a  fox  chase,  for  thus  putting  their  names  in  print,  and  for
transferring to posterity the pleasure of a sport which has been,
from time immemorial, encouraged, supported, and enjoyed by the
“Cheshire chief of men”‘.
 
Particularly fine are the two lithographed plates, one a portrait of
Bluecap, a famous foxhound of the Tarporley Hunt Club who won
a challenge race for 500 guineas on Newmarket Heath in 1763, the
other a ‘View of Old Bluecap’s Monument’ of which is noted in the
Addenda: ‘The  monument  to  Old  Bluecap  was  protected  and
encircled  by  a  neat  iron  pallisading,  in  accordance  with  the
excellent taste, and at the expense of the late lamented owner of
it, John Smith Barry, Esq. of Marbury Hall, near Northwich, who
died on his birthday, the 24th of February, 1837, aged 44 years’
(Addenda).
 
Schwerdt II  p. 294 “Very rare. We have never heard of another
copy.”  The Schwerdt  copy appeared as  part  of  Henry Duke of
Gloucester’s sporting collection sold by Christies of London 26
Jan. 2006, lot 648A; COPAC records one copy only, at the BL; not
in NSTC or OCLC.
 
106    WILDE, Oscar. BALLADEN  OM  FÄNGELSET  I
READING af Oscar Wilde. Öfversättning fran engelskan af
Bertel  Gripenberg. Abo, Tryckeri  och  Tidnings  Aktiebolags
Förlag. [1907].                                        £ 225
 
FIRST  SWEDISH  TRANSLATION. 8vo, pp. [iv], 58; pages
lightly age toned, otherwise a clean copy throughout; in later half blue
cloth over marbled boards, spine lettered in gilt, with the original printed
front wrapper bound in; an appealing copy.
 
First  Swedish  edition  of  ‘The  Ballad  of  Reading  Gaol’.  The
translation, by  the  Finnish  poet  Bertel  Gripenberg  (1878-1947)
saw a run of 975 copies. The vignette on the front cover is by the
Finnish painter Axel Haartman (1877-1969).
OCLC records one copy outside of Scandinavia, at the National
Library of Ireland.
 
Charles Woodward and the Islington Literary & Scientific Society

 
107    WOODWARD,  Charles. A  REPORT  OF  THE
PROCEEDINGS  at  a  Meeting held  in  the  theatre  of  the
Institution, on Friday evening, the 12th November, 1858, on
the occasion of presenting a testimonial from members of
the  Islington  Literary  &  Scientific  Society,  to  Charles
Woodward, Esq., F.R.S., President of the Society. Compiled by
J.B. Tippetts, Junr., one of the Honorary Secretaries. [London]
1858.                             £ 550



FIRST EDITION. 4to, pp. 32 text  printed  within  decorative  red
border; frontispiece of  ‘The Woodward Testimonial  Timepiece’; original
red cloth, covers blocked in blind and upper cover lettered in gilt, some
slight abrasions to head and foot of spine); inscribed by the author to
D.P. Fry Esq one of the subscribers to the testimonial.
 
Charles Woodward (1789-1877) was instrumental in establishing
the Islington Literary & Scientific Society. 
 
As a testament for providing lectures to the Society over a period
of fifty years Woodward was given a fine silver tea service and a
fairly  ponderous  clock. Not  much  has  come  down  to  us  on
Charles  Woodward’s  activities. He  seems  to  have  had  enough
income to enjoy a life of scientific pursuit and good works towards
the poor. In the first  decade of  the nineteenth century he had
been a member of the City Philosophical Society. Here he gave his
first  lecture  on  Electricity  as  Michael  Faraday  gave  his  first  on
Chemistry. He gave ‘lectures to large parties at his own private
house’, became church warden of Islington and helped to establish
the Society. Apparently there was a severe prejudice in favour of
the Society being ‘founded on decidedly religious principles, strictly
in  connection  with  the  Church  of  England  … fears  were  also
expressed that their pursuit of Science might lead to infidelity, at
that time all the who studied geology were set down as infidels;
but  they knew that  their  members had a  reverence for Divine
truth, and therefore they were not apprehensive on that account’
(p. 24).
 
In  1837  Woodward  helped  the  Society  gain  a  purpose  made
building, the interior of which resembled the lecture theatre of the
Royal Institution. By this time a library had increased to 10,000
books and the membership was upwards of 500. Woodward in
1858 had decided to retire, he had after all been giving leacures for
fifty  years, or  as  one  of  the  speakers  at  testimonial   tactlessly
stated ‘that in consequence of the failure of his bodily power. He
has nearly run the lease of his natural life, being in the 70th year of
his age… . In fact he was to stagger on for another 18 years!
 
Like  many  other  Institutions  founded  at  this  time, once  the
founders had begun to dwindle in numbers the main impetus was
lost. His beloved institute sold off its library in 1872, the building
being sold in 1874, just three years before Woodward died. The
society seems to have been disbanded, the building becoming a
Club  and  hall  for  The  Salvation  Army  and  today  the  Almeida
Theatre.
 
Not in OCLC or COPAC, apparently unrecorded.
 
108   YONGE,  Charlotte  M. AUNT  CHARLOTTE’S
STORIES of Bible History For The Little Ones. Marcus Ward
& Co., London & Belfast, 1875.                  £ 225
 
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. x, 302, 24 publisher’s catalogue; with
coloured frontispiece and title page, and illustrations in the text; in the
original publisher’s decorative green cloth, rebacked retaining most of
original spine, corners and edges of cloth rubbed, and binding a little



shaken, but still a good copy.
 
First  edition of this little known work by Yonge written, as she
notes in her preface, to ‘give the outlines of the Scripture narrative
to  very  young  children’  and  ‘a  better  understanding  of  the
connection of the Lessons they hear at Church’.
 
Charlotte  M.  Yonge  (1823-1901)  began  writing  in  1848,  and
published about 160 works during her long life, chiefly novels. Her
first commercial success, The Heir of Redclyffe (1853), provided the
funding  to  enable  the  schooner  Southern  Cross to  be  put  into
service on behalf of George Selwyn. Similar charitable works were
done with the profits from later novels. Yonge was also a founder
and  editor  for  forty  years  of  The  Monthly  Packet, a  magazine
(founded in 1851) with a varied readership, but targeted at British
Anglican girls (in later years it was addressed to a somewhat wider
readership).
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